bt

TN THI UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA
GRAND RIVER DAIl AUTHORITY, )
a public corporztilon,
Petitioner,

vs.

Civil No._ 5632

)
)
98,5 Acree in Meyes County, Oklahoma, ) FiloeED
mere o lses, Harry . Wheeler, et al.,
)

Defendants.

ORDER_CONFIRMING REPCRT OF COMMISSIONERS  1oypf ¥ oo,

fﬁ[ N Clerk, UL 8, Distozr 7o
g ‘?f u-f"/ _’
NOW, on thris the i‘ day of XW.JV ,19 64 , the Court

cengidered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-

proving the Cormissioners! Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations of the said petition for con~
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminsnt domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth,

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that sail Report of Commissioners filed herein on the _ 14%h

&8s modified by stipulaticen
day of June ,19 63,/ should be confirmed and approved in

every respect,
IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report
of Commissioners filed herein on the 19t} day of June 31963 , as modified,
is final and the award as set out and fixed in sald report is full and
Just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lards and/or estate taicen are described as follows, to-wit:



IT I3 FURTHER CRDEEED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencurhered fee simple title to the lands
designated as “fee title"; that the estate taken In and to the lands
designated as "perpetual easement! is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdrzw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittently
from time te time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever natire, fogether with the right to remcve, or cause itoc be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be loacated thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of o:zcuparcy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project,

IT IS8 FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the abovre designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

gt  day of  July ;1963 , upen the depositing of the sum

of § 18 L7006 with the registry of this Court for the lands

and estates talen in and to the above deseribed land,

NOBLE C. HOOD
/

L]

/g

. ._?-f /”;f;
Dated at Tulsa, CQklzhoma By . ldesge & o7
Puagh P 10

Approved and ordered entered .
this o ™. day of i e,

19 0k .

[t lwiuntunts

U, S. Distmfct Judgg’



P Do UNITLD STATEY OIRTRICT CLaun T roa 1
SUTHAERN (AFTRICT OF UL AHUMA

WA ERCIAL STAN SAR D FIRL & 3
z/‘\ VN COMPARY, o urp(n atiom, ¥
o o oo Plalntiff, 3
}
ve. Yy Wo, 3726 Clvil
H .
CHESTRE ELILS }'ENDFRGI&;AFT 8 ) . E
mlnce, aod PR ARICHK WILLIAM i
GARRINGER, 8 mmiaer, « v o Defendants, }
HSTAE
i AT |
; e

JUDGLMENT

Wow on 'hiz 1dth day of February, 1984, counsel having agreed to
zubmiit thie cause 10 the court upon the pleadings, the deporlitons on file,
the briefs of the parties, and the gtipulation of fgcts [iled bereln, the court
concludes plninti’f ghould have judgment heratn as prayed for,

IT I3 TRENFWORE CRDEIED, AOJUDCE D AND BECLARE S by the
court that plaicti!f nerela, Commerciat Standard Fire & Marie Tompsny, a
Corporatlon, had no duty or obligatlon under the tern.s of {tg policy herein
involved to defend the defendant Frederick Wilttaw Garringer i 2 cause
brought by Chestsr £1lg fendergraft through hir roother snd noxt friend,
Violet Marie Fendergraft, kn the District Court of Tulsm County, Lidaboma,
game being number 105, 080 in sald court, and the court furthor dpclares and
finds the! plaintifl bae no duty or obligation under the termug of itz policy to pay
the judgirent obtzined by the sald Chester Illle Fendergraft agaiust tne faid
Trederick Wwillian Garringer (o rald csuge number 106, 080, b the Jigtrlet
Court of Tules County, oklahoma,

‘7% /ﬁ’ 72{4«3@% 21

T )Lz-trict Judge

Capies of forsgoliny juagment thie

day of Cebruasry, 1964, mwatled te
Ploys V. Valker, Mayo Bldg., Tulsa,
couns el for defendent Uendergraft, and
o #, O, Hrown, V.o, Tth, Tulea,
spungel for defendacilarringer,




i Ude UNITEO ST Pud L8500 T SOURT ROR T
MOGT RN DT Db o0 R LAdOR:

doeal, pLlsaBaTH MeCLiaNDOy,

)
Flaintiff, 3
b
VE. ¥ No, 5716
Jach Greshem and Safeway Stores, j . -
Ine,, a corporation, 3 F i L E: m
}
Defandants, ; MAR - § R4

WOBLE ¢ HOOD

JUDGM s Ny Clerk, L. 8. Thinteier Court

This cause cawse on for trial on thls 27th day of Vebruary, 1264,
both parties aaving announc:d ready Jor triel; the plalntiff appeared in
pereon and by bher atforneys, Joha L. o ard and Hobert G, firown; the
defendant apppenriag by and through ite attorney of record, V. ¥, Kyle.

And. & jury belng empanelled and sworn fo try the cause and the
gworn testinony of witnesades having been offerad in evidence, both sides
announced that they rested thelr case, . hereupon, the defendeant renewed tts
motion to dismiss the action for the reason and upon the ground that the
ayidence in the cause, together with ull reagonable inferences to be drawn
therefrom, wos insuffictent to constituts & canse of action in favor of the
plawntiff and against the defendant and wmzufficient to warrant ihe court or
jury in granting the relief prayed for., ind the court having heard the argu-
caenl of counsal and being fully advised in the premises {inds:

(1 'That there is no evidence of negligence on the gart of the defendant
Safeway Stores, lne., in the maintenance or operalbion of ils parking lot.

(2} That {f it be considered thal the defendant, Hafeway “tores, Ine.,
was guilty of negligence in connection with the mmalntenance or operation of

ite parking lot, such negligenee mwerely furmished a condition which pernitted



3 3'\!

the occurrance of the aceldent wihlch gave rise to this titigation and was not
the proxumate cause of the accident ang plaintifi's resulting injuries and
dainags.

1T 15 THEREFOAE ORLEARD ANL aDJURGED by ths coury that
the motion 1o disio .85 of the defendunt, Hafeway Stores, Inc., be and the

same ig herzby granted and the action of the plaintiff i disaissed,

NOBLw C/./HL)L)D Clerk
By, e, /”;) /’%&“"‘?

AFFROVED AND URDERED ENTERixIr

(5 Tk & o Y A

'Umted Staten Dmtﬂct Judg(7f

L




R L

UNLTED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America, %
Plaintif?f, g
vs. ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 46kO
)
k7,26 Acres of Lend, More or Less, ) Tracts Nos. 0-1507E-1
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma, ) and 0-1507E-2
and Julisn W. Glass, Jr., et al, ) g Ty
and Unknown Cwners, g f: E W e P
Defendants. ) MAT - 4 1984
JUDGMENT MNOBLE C. HOOD
1. Clerl, U. 8. Dizniet Court

NCOW, on this _ji;ff;_ day of March, 196h, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of Judgment on an option contract and a stipulation agreeing upon just com-
pensation, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action and
being advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enurerated in th2 caption sbove, as such estates and tracts are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

3.

The Court hes jurdsdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
{this azction.

h.

Service of process has been perfected either personelly or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule 7lA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United ftetes of Americe the right, power and authorlty to condenn
for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto
on February 16, 1999, the United States of America has filed its Declaration
of Taking of suck described property and title to the described estate in
such property shculd be vested in the United States of America as of the date

of filing the Declaration of Taking.



s

6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court ss estimated compensatiocn for the taking of certain
estates in subject tracts a certain sum of money and part of this deposit has
been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate taken
in subject tracts, as described in paragraph 2 herein, were the defendants
whose names are shown in paragraph 11 belew, Such named defendants ere the
only persons asserting any interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all
other persons heving either disclaimed or defaulted, snd such named defendants
are entitled to receive the Just compensation for the estates taken in these
tracts.

8.

The cuners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed ar option for subordination of leasehold estate, as alleged 1n
the Complaint, cr have executed and filed herein a stipulation as to just com-
pensation, wherein they have sagreed that just compensation for the estates
condemned in subjeect tracts is 1n the amounts shown as compensation in pars.-
graph 11 herein, and such option and stipulation should e approved.

9.

It Ie, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, pover and authority to condemn for public use
the tracts nemed in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly des-
cribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tracts,
te the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes described
in such Decleration of Taking, are condemned and title thereto is vested in
the United States of fmerica as of the date of filing the Declaration of
Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such
estates aere forever barred from asserting eny claim thereto.

10.

It Is JFurther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
teking, the owners of the estates described in paragraph 2 herein, condemned
herein in subject tracts, were the persons whose names appear below in parae-
graph 11, and the right to just compensation for the estates taken herein in

these tracts is vested in the parties so named.



11.

It iIs Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the stipulation as
to just compensation and the opticn contract, mentioned in paragraph 8 above,
hereby are confirmed; and the sums therein fixed are adopted =s the award of
Just compensation for the respective interests in the estates condemned in
subject tracts a3 follows:

TRACTS NOG. 0-1507B-1 and 0-1507E-2

Owners:
Lessor interest:
F. A, Calvert - = = = = =« = = = = = /2
Julisn W. Glass, Jr., trustee
for himself, Eva Payne Gless
and Ernest Franeie Bradfield - - - 1/2
Qil & gas lessee interest:
Sinclair 0il and Ges Co.

Avard of just compensation:

1. T¥or lescor interest, pursuant
to stipulation - = =« = = = = = £ = - a u - - $ 22.00 $ 22,00

Dishursed to owners of lessor interest - - - Wone

Balunce due to owners of lessor interest - - § 22.00

2. For oil & gas lessee interest - « = = « o« - - $ 346.00 $ 346.00
pursuant to option
Distursed to lessee « = = o o 4 0 c n o o = - 346.00
Total eword = = v = = = = = e e e e e e m e e a - e -~ $368.00
Total deposit of sstimated compensation = « « = = = = = = = = = $ 368.00
12,

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shell disburse
from the deposit f'or the subject tracts certain sums as follows:

TO F. A, Calvert - = = = = = - = = = - - - == -%11.00

TO Julien W, Glass, Jr., trustee

for himself, Eva Payne Glass
an¢, Ernest Francis Bradfield -« - - = - - - e« $ 11,00

/s8/ Allen E. Barrow

APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

/s/ Hibert A. Marlow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

1 s s+ ok T PR 5 e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHIRN PISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States off America,
Plaintiff,

vs. CIVIL ACTION NO. L8387

290,00 Acres of Land, More cr less, Treet No. H625-M
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklghome, and Heirs of Mayme levine,

deceased, et al, and Inknown Cwners,

FLLED

MAR - 4 1964

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.
JUDGMENT
1. NOBUEC.HOOD
e Clerk, U. S, District Court

NOW, en this _ . day of March 1964, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on January 2&,
1964, and the Court after having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

3.

This Judgment applies only to the estate taken in TPract No. L625-M,
as such tract and estete are deseribed in the Complaint and the Declaration of
Taking, filed herein.

b,

Service of Frocess has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
oen all parties defendant in this cause. who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acte of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of Americe the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract of land., Pursuent thereto, on
March 11, 1960, the United States of Americe filed its Declaration of Taking
of & certain estate in such tract of land, and title to such property should
be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such

instrument.

A M - £t o DR B



6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
subject property a certaln sum of money, and all of this deposit has been
disbursed, as set cut in parsgraph 12 below.

Te

The Report of Commissioners filed herein on January 2b, 196k, is
hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to the o1l and gas lease-
hold interest in subject tract. The amount of just compensation as to the
subject tract, as fixed by the Commission, is set out in paragraph 12 below.

8.

The owners of the lessor interest in the subject tract and the
plaintiff have executed and filed herein a stipulation as to Just compensation
whereln they have agreed that the sum of $1,887.00 is just compensation for
such lessor interest, and such stipulation should be approved.

9,

A certain deficiency exists between the amount deposited as esti-
mated Just compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the Commis-
slon end the Court as just campensation, and a sum of money sufficient to
cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government. This deficiency
is set out in parsgraph 12 below.

10.

The defendants named in paragraph 12 as owners of the estate taken
in subject tract are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate
condemned herein, all other dsfendants having either disclaimed or defaulted;
the named defendsnts as of the date of taking were the owners of the estate
condemned herein, end es such, are entitled to receive the award of just com-
pensation for the estate taken.

11.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power and authority te condemn for public
use the tract described in paragreph 3 herein, as such property, to the extent
of the estate described and for the uses and purposes described in the Declara-
tion of Taking filed herein, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the
United Stetes of hmerica, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking,
and #ll defendants herein and sll other persons are forever barred from

asgerting any claim thereto,

L S ——



12,

Tt Is Further ORCERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, title to the estate taken herein in the subject tract was vested in
the defendants named as owners in the schedule belew in this parsgraph; the
right to receive the just compensation for the estate taken herein in subject
tract is vested in the parties so named as their respective interests appear
in suchk schedule; the stipulation as to Just compensstion mentioned in para-
graph 8 above and the Report of Commissioners of January 2k, 196k, hereby are
confirmed and the suns thersin fixed are adopted as just compensstion for the

estate taken in the subject tract, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 4625-M

Award of Jjust compensation:

For lessor interest pursuant to

SEipulation - = « = = = = = = @ @ & @ - === - = $ 1,887.00
For lessee interest pursuant to
Commigsioner's Report - = = = - =« = - = = = = = = $ 8,000.00
Alocated:

To 7/8 working interest - - - - § 7,025.00
To 1/8 of 8/8 overriding
royalty interest - - - - - = § 975.00

Totel award for entire estate taken - = = « = = = = = = = = = $ 9,887.00

Ownership, distribution of uwards and disbursals:

1. Iessor interest:

: : Share of
(wners : Interest : Award Disbursed
Estate of Mayme Levine, decessed. Entire $ 1,887.00 $ 1,887.00

(Harold Morton levine was executor)

ne #a un 4 e dr|es s

4 e 03 a4 =e aa




- ————— e s e

2. 7/f voridng interest in oil, and gas leasehold interest:

: 1 Share of @ : Balance
Cwneis :  Interest : Awerd : Disbursed Due
: : 3 : : 3

W. D. Heller : 1560/99840 : 109,77 ; 54.16 : 15.61

Dr. R. M. Dilosoio : 1560/998%0 :  109.77 +  ok.16 - 15.61

Albert R. Hock : 5200/99840 : 365.88 ; 313.87 : 52,01

Edison Fuel % Materisl Co. : 2080/99840 ; 146,36 ; 125.55 : 20.81

Reymond Keller : 1560/59840 : 109,77 ; ob.16 ” 15.61

F. J. Keller . 1560/99%%0 :  109.77 1 9416 15.61

E. A. Keller Co, 2 h160/99840 : 292,71 ; 251,10 ; h1.61

Thomas Keller : T68/9984%0 : sh. ok : 46.36 : 7.68

Rex Carter : 1560/99840 : 109. 77 : ok.16 : 15,61

Ceorge E. Polezal : 1872/99840 :  131.72 ¢ 112.99 i  18.73

Willism Zeigler ; 1248/99840 : 87.82 : 75.33 : 12.kg

John T. Allmond : 6250/99840 :  1439.06 : 376.65 :  62.4

Rolan Franzen s 6al/oosho i b3.91 1 3T.66 6.25

Raymond Keller and Fred J. . 7280/99840 512. 2k . 439. 4o 72,82
Keller, Assignees of fhe : : H :
estate of William A. : H : :
Armstrong, deceased : : H :

Estate of Ralph I. Garis, : 62568/59840 + b ho2.M1 ¢ 3,776.27 :  626.14
deceased (Roy C. Caris : : : :
administrator) : : : :

Totals : ; 7,025,00 ; 6,026.00 : 993.00

Totael award for working interest « « = - = « = = o & o = = = = = = $ 7,025.00

Total depesit of astimeted compensation for working interest - - - $ 6,026.00

Deposit deficiencr, as to working interest - = =« = = = = = = = - = $  999.00

3. 1/8 of 8/8 overriding royalty interest:

: Award : Disbursed : Overpayment

Mary A. Hoot, L. L. Hoot, Russell D. :$ 975.00 : $ 1,537.00 : $ 562.00
Hoot, as Heirs ol George T. Hoot, : : (to owners
deceased : 1 Jointly}

Total deposit for overriding royalty interest - - - - - - « & - $1,537.00

Totel awerd for overriding royalty interest - - -« - - - -===- 3 975.00

Overdeposit - - - - = - « e w e m e s am s - - - 3 562.00

L [



ey -

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shell pay into the Registry of this Court far the benefit of the
owners the deposit deficiency for the working interest in the subject property
in the emount of $999.00, together with interest on such deficiency at the
rate of 6f per sanum from March 11, 1960, until the date of deposit of such
deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for subleet tract
in this civil acwion. Upon receipt of such gum, the Clerk of this Court shall
disburse from the deposit for the subject tract the bslance due to each of
the owners of the working interest in subject property, together with each
owner's proportionate share of the acerued interest as indiecated by the frac-
tlon following his name, as shown in No. 2 of paragraph 12, above.

1k,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the plaintiff,
United States of Americe, shell have judgment ageinst the owners of the over-
riding reyalty interest in the subject tract for the overpayment made to them
from the deposit for such tract as follows:

Judgment: against -

Mary A, Hoot, I. L. Hoot and
fussell D. Hoot, in the mmount of - - - § 562,00

In psyment of this judement the sbove-named defendants shall deposit with the
Clerk of this Court the sum of $562.00, and such sum shall be credited to the
deposit for the subject tract in this civil action. Vhen such refund has been
made, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse from the deposit for the subject

tract the sum of $562.00, to the Treasurer of the United States of America.

/8/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Bubert A, Mariow

HUBERT A, MARICW
Assistent United States Attorney




- S ada e IR WL
e gl WRRCEE T A

e B §N m’ WITED STATES LISURIST COUREE
4% P RORTHER DISTRICT 67 OKIAROMA

Plain it

ire it e s




IN THI UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MAX S. PIERSON,

)
Flaintiit,
Givil aetion
)

Vde.
MISSOUAL -KANSAS-TEXAS RATILROAD Ho. 5548
COMPANY and ROBHERT GIREB, FILE
ot W
Defandants.

DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICEH

”NOBLHCLFMNHJ
Clerk, U, 8. Disreict 000
COMES3 NOW Max S, Pierson, Plaintiff above named, and Elmore

Page, his attorney of record, and dlesmisses the above and foregoing
action, with prejudlce, in which dismissal with prejudlce, as and

for the settlement and end to such litigation, Missourl-Kansas-Texas
Rallroad Company, a corporation, join herein by their attorney of
record, Harry D. Moreland, and sald cause is and the same hereby

shall be dismlssed with prejudice as to all named parties defendant,

whether served with process or not,

N
// s A
AN s A
Max 3. ?1ernon, Plainti?T

o
(LI

s

./—‘ .
0 N T S O U s

.
BImore Page, ALtorney forL%IEIEEIT?

Approved this * oy of Rebruarny, 1964,

7 ’:::"-M Lo
@ﬂw‘,) /(fﬂn s Rt

Trnifed otatee District Judge

e o £ s et A ol i



b A b A i R ..

Poohs GRITE L S TATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND P00 ThHE
MORTHF RN BGIETRICT OF ORLANHORA

CECOA T L ATHERIME ~tUNMDIMG, }
]
Flaintifi, }
¥
y CIVEL NO, %5622
)
AL ICE v E ANE, now KEATING, ) - T iﬂ}
} - b
Nefandant, )
MOTION TO DR IR .
oot i

.,

Cormay now the plaintiff, Susan Cstherine wiunding, -a-i;;i.. n.:n;wes
the Court to Glernise the above atylad and sumbered canse As to
defendaat Alice Misade, now Kesting, and as grounds therefor respect-
fully shows:

That all ruatters iu centroversy io this sult between plaincff
an dafendaat have baen fully settled and compromised by agreemeat,

amd that there 1s not further occcazion for prosscution of this auit.

ORDER

Now, on this i__ day of March, 1964, this cavse comas on fon
hesring on plaintiff's Metion t¢ Disraiss, The Court belng fully advised in
the premises finde thet the cause and all issuss beyeln have been duly
sattled and compromised s bhotween the partien, and the Court further
finds that the cause should be ead iy hereby dismissed with prejudlee.

It 15 THEREPORE ORDERED, ADJUOGED AND DECHEED that
this caunse ix dimwisssd with prejudice.

Judge

Lo



[N kg Sl 1

ey

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FCR THE NORTHERIN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAY AUTHORITY, )
a public corporation,
)
Plaintiff,
)
3
1 Teract of Land contalning 47.8 )
Acres, Ben ¥aller, et al,, ) civil Mo. 5642
i
) i
)
Defendants. ) i

JUDGMENT ON_VERDICT

This acticn came on for trial before the Court and a jury,

Honorable_ | LIl 5, BiLLew s Distriet Judge, presiding, and

the issues being to determine the just compensation to be paid for the
taking of the lsnds designated and deseribed in this proceedings as

Tract 8 MF %3 + FE , and the jury having rendered its verdict

awarding and fixing just compensation in the amount of & 8&,300.00

The Court finds that the verdict of the jury is regular in all

respects and that each and all of the allegations of the petition in

L MO

R
PR

e
EASE 0 T e

condemnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authcrity is entitled

to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes set
forth in said petition; and, that it is necessary and convenient to ac-
quire by cordemnation the lands and/or estate therein, as hereinafter

described.

IT IS, THEIEFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum of

B, 300,00 , fixed by jury verdiet, is full and just compensa-

tion for the taklng of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands or estate taken are as follows, to-wit:



e



IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRUFD that the estate taken
is the entire ard unencumbersd fee simple title to the lands deslignated
as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands designated as
"perpetual easament™ is the perpetual right, privilege and azutherity to
flow the waters impouwnrded by the Markham Ferry dam thereon, and withdraw
the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittently from time to time,
free and elear cf all liens and encumbrances of whatsoever nature, to-
gether with the right to remove, or cause to be removed, such structnres
ard improvements and other objects that may be located thereon and as
herein deseribed, reserving unto the owners the right of occupancy and
use of said lands for any and all purposes that do not interfere with
the construction, maintenance and operation of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT I3 FURTHER ORDERED, ADRJUDGED AND DECREED that the O]

L en W1 BT 4 ¥k 3 JRCENINT ERTE Y 0 0 Wy YO - IR LU 20 s 0 v W)
e 3 * Y

have and recover a judgment against S TR N 20 T78 (R WTL AT PRt RO

iallor

for and in the sum of $_ 3 _ w45 [0 ,» together with interest at the

rate of 6% per annum from the_ gy gt day of 7. »1963 5 until
paid, the same bzing the difference between the award of the commissioners
and the verdict of the jury.

IT IS FURTYER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as deseribed in
the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent domain pro-
ceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the _2nd day of

P 19 ¢, upon the depositing of the commissioners’

award with the registry of this Court for the lands and estates taken in
and to the above described land,

NOBLE C. HOOD

Dy %.MW‘-—

Dated at Tulsa, Oklzhona Deputy

o 2l 194,48

Approved and ordered eatered
this__ /Pday of _ ¥ aret

19 (e
/27 fﬁ, fﬁmw

U. 8. District Judge

¢ e g [R——— AR



I¥ THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHEEN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAY AUTHORITY, )
a public corporation, )
Petitioner,
Vs,
) Civil No, _sr.’ I
1 Trect of Land consisting of 58,1 FA B
Leren, nove or lesg, in Mayes County, )

Oklebnotn, ®, O, Gey, b al.,

Defendants. )

ORDER_CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS s

il

NOW, on this the .35  day of .iebrugew. 19 i , the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Cormissioners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1, Tach and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by emirent demain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth,

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissicners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the __J17th

as medified by the sbipulation
day of _ Sepiexber ,19 43 ,/should be confirmed and approved in

every respect.
IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report
;19 62, as modiided,

of Commissioners filed herein on the 1Tth day of _ Sepiwrior

1s final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate takesn are described as foliows, to-wit:



TRACT NO, & MF 2 FE
{rarpetusl Tasement Tpoa)

The following dasceribed land situated in Mayes Ceunty, Cklahoma,
to Wit That oot of the B SEL lying south and esat of the
follewin, luzorived ldnpe: raginning at & polnt in the wost
boundary of said B} S} 660 foet north of the meuthwest corner
thereof, thence in = northeastsrly directlen teo a point 3320
Faust nor*h mad 320 feet cast of sald socutlwest corner thenca
ensterly perallsl te the south boundsry eof sald EL 5E% & dis-
tancu of 145 fzet, thence northerly parullcl to the west beoundary
of ssid ®d HF& & ddstance of 660 fest, thense eastarly parallel
to the rertl loundary of sedd E 88} a dlotance of 230 feet,
thence noythurl; pa rullml o the eagt boundary of gsaid Tf &F

a dstance of 130 feet, thence in o nortjmﬂﬁterlf direction to a
peint in the north boundary of sald B3 3EZ GEC Teet sast of the
iorthwest sornsr thereof, in Sec. ,;)'l o N, BT Af the
Indiar Base ond | eridian, centeining 56.1 aerew.,

w1 e s ——— - e comm e . P



= et e ——.— o o e+ =

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AMD DECREED that the estate
taken is Lhe entire and unsncumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as "perpetual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittently
from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, fuch structures and improvements and other cbjects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of ozcupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that de nct interfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

Alth day of _  Qotober ,19_63, upon the depositing of the sum

of $ 4,050,00  with the registry of this Court for the lands

and estates taken in and to the above described land,

NOBLE C.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma By

gy .
[ P

4 _Februsry . 19 6L .

Approved and ordered entered

this - day of }me___,
194 - et TN

. ‘_._'I-“,f‘-i L A S N

U. 8. District Judge




.....

G WTATES DTATRILY
BODISTRICT OF OfL

ALGTOEOBILE CLUn o 00l s b COrbALT,
4 corporation,
Flalneisf,

Ve

SARIGH HICBuL and VIBCINIA Lub RiGBEn,
velendarss and Third Party Fiaintifis,

LLOTD LInIVALL,
Sefandant,

b
L
L]

FILED
FAILSRS T98ULA 0 SEOHATGE,

]
)
}
)
!
!
i
}
i Hoe S361
}
}
)
}
!
Third Iargty Daefardant. )

NOBLE C. HOOD

5 R D & Cleek, L, 8 Disteios Coust

Un the 27¥ch day of February, 1994 ths subject action came
on for jury trial pursupant to repular asaignsent. Automobile Club
insurancy Conphn: appearsd by lts attorney of record Remington Rogere}
sardien Hirboe ardl Virginis Lee Highae appeared in person and by their
attorney of record Jasns R, dagletony Lloyd lLindvall appesred in per-
gon and by his attorneys of record Frank Leslie end Fhilip Landag
Farmers Irgurarce Lxchange appsared by its atvorney of record Alfred
fnirht, all rarties appearing announced ready for trial, ard thete-
upon announced co the Court that & asettlewent of the subject contro-
vargiss had heon roached ard agraed vo by &1l the parties on the basis
of Aubomobile Clubl Jnsurance Company paying $15,250.00 vogether with
oru-hall of the vourt ¢pags of this proceedings and ons-hall of thp
court coats incurred in Tulsa County Dsirict Jourt case number 102837
Tulsa County Digtricy Court case numbaer 103074, and Tulsa County Gourt
41 Jormen Flags case nunber 614093 on ths asis of Fermars insupande
Ixchange pavieg 7,500,00 and the otiar hall of ths court costa above
wantioned., fheareupon all appearing parties raguested chat the subject

procecdineg bo dissdissed with prejudice.
1703 M REFGHD CONSIDMLRED, OURDLRELD, ALJUDGED AMD DICRYED that

in compidoracvion of Lhe settlement ahove mede and hareby approved
Lhs wonplaint as asended and ananded answers of Astomebile Club Insure

Goan compry Fllad haredin are dissmissed with prefudios) thai the asnswers

wla



acd counterclains as asondad of Lloyd Lindvall asre dississed with
prajudicay that thae patition and intervension and Lhird PErty com-
plaint of Farmers Insurance fxchenge fa disuissed wich prejudices
Loab tha arswors Mhied party conplainl counterclatws for declaratory
Judgmart and suswers as avended of arion . Higbee ant Virginia Lae
Hirhae are disciszed with prejutica.

. N e
Havsd Lhiu S HeY o march, IvDh.

REPRGVEL
- }\ f

zinyton ﬂo@erﬂ aLbornn of
racord far Autcmuhile Club Insur-
arce Company, plaintiff,

j\w; aéﬂ«‘fe

Frank T,ﬁal:tes

’;f%oé\% R IRT e

Fhilllp L&ﬁﬂn, ALLOTNeYS

of flocord for Lluyd Lindvall,
Tafandant

SRS e o5 -/;%;z/,cc_c‘,r{;f'

d fLnight stiorney ol /record’
for Farmers insurance ‘xchengs,
Thi *d Farty Defardart

Tt e
Zhti i A {ﬁfT (./ L
Jamﬁpuﬁ. L&glntaf, 3£u0rmgy/6f
racord for ﬁarion hifudﬂﬂﬁ)d Virginia
Lee Higbee, Dsfendarty Third FParty
gll!ir‘t)]fpal




IW THE UNITED STAT®S DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE MORTHERI DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

GRA¥D RIVER DAM AUTHORITY, )
a public corporstion,

Plaintiff,

Vi

TO derus mors or liess i Nayes Gowndy, ) Civil No.__ hohe
Olddaione, Jorn O. Wilkerson, Jr., et al., )
FILED

Defendants. ) MAR - 5 1964

JUDGMENT OM VERDICT NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury,

Honcrable_ Fred Daugherty , District Judge, presiding, and

the issues being to determine the just compensation to be paid for the
taking of tre lands designated and described in this proceedings as

) . 8 MF 70 + FE
Tract_ 8 MF 01 + FE and /, and the jury having rendered its verdict

awarding and fixing just compensation in the amount of $ 5,331,285 .

The Court finds that the verdict of the jury is regular in all

respects and tha: each and all of the allegations of the petition in
condemmation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes set
forth in said petition; and, that it is necessary and convenient to ac-
quire by condemnation the lards and/or estate therein, as hereinafter

described.

IT IS5, THEFEFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum of

$_ 5,331.25 _ s fixed by jury verdict, is full and just compensa-

tion for the taking of the lands and/cr estate therein.

The lands cr estate taken are as follows, to-wit:



L1 FE ey, 2

=7

Tract Mo,

TER TITLR
Lo

The following described land situated in Mayes County, Oklshoma, to-wit:

All those parta of the i NBL MWL and the NE: SEE NWE described as follows:
Peginning at the northeast corner of said NEL SEL 1MW, thence southsrly along
the east boundary of sald WE: SEL MW to the southeast corner thereof, thence
westerly along the south boundary of said NEf SEE NWi a distance of 360 feet,
thence in a northwesterly directlon to & pointin sajd MEER SE} Wwh 140 feet
north and 3¢ feet east of the southwest corner thereof, thence northerly
parallel to the west boundary of said NE: SEE MW} a distance of 130 faet,
thence in a northeasterly direction to & point in said NE: SE: MWE 330 faet
horth and 50 feet east of the southwest corner thersof, thence northerly paral-
lel to the weat boundary of said NE: SEL WWk to a point 130 feet south of the
north boundary thereof, thence westerly parallel to said north boundary to a
point in the west boundary of said NE{ SE MW, thence northerly slong the west
beundaries of seic B{ 30L MW and said B NEL MWk to a polnt 450 feet nerth
of the southwest cornsr of said Ei NEL NWE, thence in a southeasterly direction
to the point of heginning, in Sec. 33, T 23 N, R 20 E of the Indian Pase and
Heridian, containing 12.5 aecres.

PERPETUAL EASEVENT
upon

Those parts of the I MEZ NWi and the WWi IEL described as follows:
Eeginning at the northwest corner of said E} NEZ Wk, thence easterly along the
north boundary of said I MEf Wi a distance of 280 feet, thence in & southwesterly
direction to & point 620 feet south and 220 feet east of the northwest corner of
said ¥} NEf ™, thence in a southwesterly direction to a point 520 feet north
and 130 feet east of the southwest corner of said EX NE} MM, thence in a
southeasterly direztion to 2 point 420 feet north and 240 feet east of sald
southwest corrver, -hence in a southeasterly direction to & point 370 feet north
and 320 feet west of the southeast cormer of said K ME: NWE, thence in a
northeasterly direction to a polnt in seid Nk MNEE 470 feet north and 30 faeet
east of the southwest corner thereof, thence in a southeasterly direction to a
point 80 feet north and 160 feet east of said southwest corner, thence easterly
parailel to the south boundary of said Nw:k MEL a distance of 210 feet, thence in
a northeasterly direction to & peint 440 feet north and 650 feet west of the
southeast cornsr of sald WL MEL, thence in & northeasterly direekion to a point
340 feet south and 540 feet weet nf the northeast corner of sald NW&: NEE, thence
in a northwesterly direction to a point 180 feet south and 600 feet west of
sald northeast corner, thence in a southeasterly direction to a peint 280 feet
south and 160 feet west of sald northeast corner, thensce in a southwesterly
direction to a poirt 560 feet north and 250 feet west of the sovtheast corner
of said NWE NEL, thence in a southwesterly direction to a point in the south
boundary of said MWL MEf 420 feet west of said southsast corner, thence westerly
along the south boundary of said NW NE to the southwest corner thereof, thence
in a northwesterly diraction to a point in the west boundary of said Ei NE: Mk
450 feet north of the southwest corner thereof, thence northerly aleng sald west
boundary to the point of teginaing;

and

A1l of the MNE; SEL Mi# except that portion to bs acquired in fee and described
above; and
That part of the NEL NEf deseribed as beginning at & point in the east boundary
of said NEL NBZ 420 Ffeet south of the northeast cornep thereof, thence southerly
along the east bouniary of sald NE{ NE: to the southeast corner therecf, thence
westerly along the south boundary of said MEL NEZ, = dlstance of 330 feet, thence
in a northeasterly direction to a peint 280 feet north and 200 feet west of the
southesst corner of said MEL MNEf, thence northerly parallel to the east boundary
of sald NEE MEL a distance of 620 feet, thence easterly parallel te the riorth
boundary of sald NE! NEf to the point of beginnine;
A1l in Sec. 33, ® 23 N, R 20 E of the Indian DBase and Meridian, containing 25.2 acres,



S ——— e rar e e 1+

Tract Mo, & HF 90 + F'E Rev.

FEE TITLR
to
The follewing deseribed land situated in Hayes County, Oklahoma, to-wit:

A1l those parts of Lots 3 and lying seuth and cast of the following
deacribed line: Feginning at a point inm said Lot 4 790" South and 760" East of
rorthwest corner thereof, thence in a northeasterly direction to a point
450 feet south and 360 feet west of the northeast corner of said Lot L,
thence in a northwesterly direction to a peint in the north houndary of
said Lot A, 760 feet east of the northwest corner thereof, thence
easterly along said north boundary a distanse of 190 feet, thence in a
southeasterly directlon to a point 300 feet south and 170 feet wast of
the northeast corner of saild Lot 4, thence in a northeasterly direction
to a point in the north boundary of said Lot 2 210 feet sast of the
nortlwest corner therecf, thence sasterly along the north boundaryr of
sald Lot 3 to the zneander corner on the right bank of Grand River,
including any and all right, title and interest in and to the bed and
banks of Grand Rivsr incident Lo the ownership of the above-described
land, all in fec, 34, T 23 N, R 20 E of the Indian Base and Herddian,
cantaining 6.0 aerzs,

PERPETUAL EASCMENT
upon

ALl of Lot 5 and all of Lot 3 except that portion to be acquired in
fea and described above, and all of Lot 4 except that portion to be
acquired in fee and described zbove and except that portion of Lot 4
described as follows: Beginning at the northwest corner of said Lot bk,
thence easterly aleng the north boundary of saild Lot L a distance of 170
foet, thence 1n a southeasterly direction to a point 160 feet south
and 360 feet east of 3ald northwest corner, thence southerly parallel
to the west boundary of said Let 4 a distance of 70 feet, thence in a
soutlwosterly direction to a polnt 400 feet sonth and 200 feet oast
of the northwest ccrner of sald Lot 4, thence in a southwesterly
direction to o polrt in the west boundary of said Lot 4 420 feet
south of the northwest cormer thereof, thence northerly along said
west boundary to the point of begirming, all in Sec. 3L, T 23 N,

R 20 E of the Indian Hase and Meridian, contalning 23.1 acres.



1 A At [P — e s -

TR

IT IS5 PURTHEER CRDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED that the estate taken
is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands designated
as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and teo the lands designated as
'"merpetual easenent” is the perpetual right, privilege and authority to
flow the waters impcunded by the Mariham Ferry dam thercon, and withdraw
the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittently from time to time,
free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of whatsoever nature, to-
gether with the right to remove, or cause to be removed, such structures
and improvements and other chjects that may be located thereon and as
herein describsd, reserving unto the owners the right of occupancy and
use of said lands for any and all purposes that do not interfere with
the construstion, maintenance and operation of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the John @.. Wilkerson,

ey 8l30 knovn ag J. €, Wilkerson, Jr,, and Naoml Wilkersgon
have and recover a judgment against_  Grand Rlver Dam Authority,

2 _publlc ¢orporatlon

for and in the =um of § 838,75 , together with interest at the

rate of &% per annmum from the 16thday of Sugust L1963 , until

paid, the same teing the difference between the award of the commissioners
and the verdict of the jury.
IT I5 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in

all of the above designated and described real estate, as described in
the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent domain pro-
ceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Autherity on the _16thday of
_Amﬁ_t___‘____ﬂ___,l‘?__@ji_, upon the depositing of the commissioners!
award with the rasgistry of this Court for the lands and estates taken in
and to the above described land.

NOBIE C, HOOD

ey N~
By f._-,—,ﬂvy# {
Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma n B. Ballenger Deputy

March 5th 1964

Approved and ordered entered
this_5gh day of _Mareh
1564 .

y & 7
O 20t Yty



D At o e - - St a—————- -

A !

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR fHE NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER A+ AUTHORITY, }
a public cornoration,
)
Petitioner, s
) Ve
Vs,
Y} Civil No. 5737
1 Tract of Land coneisting eof )
75.0 acres, more or lass, in ) FIL E D
Mayes County, Oklahcma, Paul )
Gay, ot al.,
: Defendants. ) MAR ~ 5 1964

ORDER GONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS NOBLE €. HOOD
/ Clerl, U. 8. District Cnurrz‘_,‘
i

NOW, on tais the fﬁ Y day of March ,19 6k | the Ccourt /v

considered the application of the petiticner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1, Each and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnaticn are rue and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (40) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand fer jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that sa.d Report of Commissioners filed herein on the _ 17th

as modified by the stipulation
day of September  ,19 _jLJ/should be confirmed and approved in
every respect,

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissioners filed herein on the__17th day of Sephambeyls 63, as modified,

is final and the zward as set out and fixed in sald report is full and
just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein,

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:

IRACT No, g MF 81 FE
{ Perpetual Easement upon)

Auofther&emkmkmdulorthemlxr&mdthatpmort.hemm
lying Nerth end East of the fell descrdbed Jine: Beglnning &t a point
in the North boundary of sald Nwk 330 feet East of the Northweet corner
thereof, thence in 2 Southeasterly direction teo the Boutheast ocrner thereof,
a1l in Section 23, T 23 N, R 19 E of the Indian Base and Meridian, containing

75.0 acres, in Mayes County, Oklahems



IT I35 FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDSED AMD DECREED that the estate
taken is che entire and unencurbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as "perpstual easemeni' is the perpetual right, privilege
and avthority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermitiently
from time to time, free and clear of gll liens and encumbrances of
whatscever nature, cogether with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such strugiurss and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of cccupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not irterfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markhar Ferry Projest.

IT T3 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the abcve designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

Lth 4.y or OGebober ,19 63 , upon the depositing of the sum

of § &p100.00 with the registry of this Court for the lands

and estates taken in and to the above deseribed land,

CRLE c ﬂoon ‘/

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma By' L/ZW et
- : Dputy
Marenh - 10 64 e

Approved and ordered entered
this _day of_Ma¥
1964,

& Wad et hon

U. S. Distrlct Judge

———

e e e —— e



R



[T e sy i -

TH THY, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FILED

GRAMD RIVER DAX AUTHORITY, )
a public corpcration,
)
Petitioner,
ve.
) Civil Ne._ 572%
2 Tracts of Land Consisting of lots )
or Blecks in the Ceats Addition,
Billie Kenneth Coabs, et al., )
Defendants, )

CRDER_CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMTSSICNERS

AR 10 1964

NOBLE €. HOOL

Clerle, U, 8. District Coux

March

NOW, on this the (Q___day of Iumnory 2,19 64 , the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-

proving the Commissicners' Report heretofore filed inm this proceeding

as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described,

The Court finds that:

1. Fach and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-

demnation are true and than the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled

to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-

in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing

of the Rerort of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor

demand for jury trisl are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-

ed and that said Rerort of Commissioners filed herein on the _ 17th

a8 medified by stipulation

day of Bepkember ,19 63  ,/should be confirmed and approved in

every respect.

IT IS, THIREFCHRE, ORDLRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissioners filed herein on the__ J7¢hday of__ September

119 63 ,» a8 modifie

is final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and

just compensation for the taking of the lands and/cr estate therein,

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:

m ki et e - - 1



TRACT NOS. MF' ~7 and 5 MF L7-8
{Fes Title To)

5 MF_47-7

The followlng deacribed land situsted in Mayes County, Oklahoms,
to-wlt:

Lets or Blocks "B" and "C" in the Ovats Addition to the Town of
Strang, teogsther with all those perts of the streets adjacent
theretc and incident to the ownership thereef, in See, 2,

T 22 N, R 20 E of the Indian Base and Merdidian.

5 ¥P_57-8

The following described land situated in Mayes County, Oklahoma,
to-wit:

411 of Bloelk 16 in the (ovats Addition to theTown of Strang,
together with all those parts of the streets and alley adjacent
thersto and inecident to the ownership thereof in Sec, 2,

T 22 W, B 20 E of the Indian Base and Meridien.

JR—— J——— s



< e o e

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJURGEL AMD DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as 'perpetual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege
and autherity to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and tc inundate intermittently
fror time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nabture, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, Such struciures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of ozcupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project,

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the agboive designated and desecribed real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main preceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

1lth day of _ fgteber  ,19 63 , upon the depositing of the sum

of $ 9,150,060 _ with the registry of this Court for the lands

and estates tglen in and to the above described land.

Dated at Tulsa. g?lahoma

___;Zg:::é:;_JﬁZL:_l9_ﬁ¢__-

Approved and ordered d
this /0  day of W s
19 64 .

& 1 ¥
) YZA&A Y

U. 5. Distr

S PP ——— PR P [



TR OHE ONIVED STATES DBISTRICT COURT TFOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
IINITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
No. 5555 Civil

FILED

MAD 11 1964

g .

RAYMOND COTHER and
VERA COTNER,

N Nt S N Nt N e s S e

Defendants.

ROBLE C. HOOD

J ]JJ CHMENT Clerk, U, 8, Digtrint Court

LGw, ou this 6th day of October, 1063, the above
styled matter cowmes on for trial, plaintiff appearing by Sam
E. Taylor, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern
Digtrict of Oklahoma, and the defendants appearing in person
and by coungel, Paul K. Simmong, and 1i appearing that this is
& sult upon a note,

The Court having examined the file and heard the
evidence, finda that the material allegations of plaintiff's
complaint are true and correct; that the defendants did on
Decembeyr 3, 1900, in accovdance with the provisions of the
Federal NMousing Act, oxecute and deliver to the Lindsay
Company oi Tulnse, Oklahoma, for valuable consideraticn, a cer-
tain promissory uncte in the sum of $578.62; and that the said
Lindsay Company of Tulsa, Oklahoma, did on December 14, 1:60,
prior to the due date of the first installment due on said note,
asgign =a8id note o the First Bancredit Corporation, who in
turn on December X, 1961, pursuant to the provisions of the
Federal Housing Act, essigned said note to plaintiff, United
States of Anerica.

The Court further finds thet default has been made
on said note, the defendants, Raymond Cotner and Vera Cotner,
having failed gnd refused to pay the monthly installmeuts due
o said note since February &, 1961; that in accordance with
the provisinue nf said note and the Federal Housing Act, there
is pow due and owing to the plaintiff, United States of America,
from the defendant =, Raymond Cotner and Vera Cotner, the sum
afl 2508.08, with interest thereon at the rate of 6 per cent
per ancum from February 8, 1961, until caid,

The Court further finde that the said note was given
vy the defendant lor the purpeme of paying Ffor ilmprovements on



-

propeviy ouvaed by sald defendante and located on Boute
droken Avrow, (}!\].af“mm: and by reason therso® plaintl
eptitled fe judpment divectinmy the levying of ewecubion
thereon o sariasfaction of the said nofe.

IT 16 THEREFORE ORDERED, ANIDGER AND DECREED that
plaintiif have judgment against the defendants, Raymond Cotner
and Vara (otaner, in the sum of 508,70, with interest rhereon
from February o, 1861, until paid, together with the costs of
this action accrued and adceruing, sud that plaintiff have a
Iurther Judgment directing the levy ofF execution upon the
property of the dcfendantu, Raynond Cotner and Vera “otner,
located on Route 2, Droksen Aerow, Uklahioma,

2
DATED this _2 day of Mavch, 1764,

e —————— [ . g e ey S———



I5LTRD STATES DISTWCT COURT FOF [HE
NORTHERN DISTRILT OF OKLAHNOM.

Unlted States of America,
Plaintiff, 3 cival Wo. 8791
vE. :

} Tract No. E-%26
368.8k Acres of land, More or less,
Situate in Creek and Tulse Counties,
Oklahoma, and Joe Wilson, at al, and
Unknown Cwners,

et S et

Tefendants. ﬂ
JUDGMENT ) _

1. On this day ihis cause came on for hearing upon the application of tﬁé.
United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determining the
cwnership and the just compensation tc be awarded the former owners of the above
tract.

£. 'The Court finds thakb the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and that the Coust has jurisdictinn of the parties end the subject matter of
this action; that service cf process has been perfected either personally or by
publication of notice, as rrescribved by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all pervies having compensable interesis in the subject tract; that
upor the date the Declisration of Taking ond the Complaint were filed title to the
estate taken, as set out therein, became vested i *he United States of America.

3. Tae Cowt finds, upcn che evidence presented, that the below-llsted
defendants were tie sole owners of the above.cepiicned tract on the date of taking
end are entitled to receive th: avard thereror.

L, The Court firds the emouut of $3.300,u3; inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of thz escaies by the nlaintiff in the above bract,
as such estates and seid tract are described and sel focth in the Complaint and
bDeclaration of Taking heretofore filed in thiz ceuse. The sum of $3,300.00 was
deposited into the Replstry of ihis Court as esilmated just coupensation for said
tract upon the iiling of the Declaration of Teking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and Pleas B, and Vivian B. Craven, defendants herein,
entered into a contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land graated
by seid defendants and aeccepied on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers,
Lepartment of the Army, wherein it was sgreed that the amount of $3,000.00,

inelusive of interest, for their interests, would ve awurded as just compensation

S ST P, e a mpipima 2 e [



for the taking of the estaters fo 92 condemned i the aucre tract; that the contract
end agreement is a valid me.

6. The fcurt ~inds thet plaintifT and ¥, 4. Webb, defendant herein, have
by the stipulation agreed that the jush compensation to be paid by the pleintiff fo
the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is the sum of $300.C0, inclusive
of interest, For his Interest.

7. The Court finds that there shall be substituted for the legal descrip
tion of the tract and the estates acquired therein, as set forth in the Complaint
in Condemnation and the Ieclaration of Taking heretofore filed in the proceeding,
the descriptions and estates sev lorth below:

The subordination of the oll, zas, and other minerals to the right of
the United Stetes o [Monu and submzrge the land as may be necessery in
connection with the operation and maintenance of the Keystone Dam and
Reservolr Projec® as authorized hy the Act of Congress approved

Vay 17, 195C {Publi: Iew 515, Blst Congress, 24 Session), reserving

to the owner or ovners of thae subsurface estate, or any interest
therein, bhis or their heirs, administrators, executors, successors

or assigns, all mineral rights and privileges which may be used and
enjoyed without interfering with the aforesaid right of the United
States, provided, hovever, thet the tyrpe and location of any structures
and/or appurtenances theiets now existing or to bz erected or constiue-
ted in connection with the exercise of sail mincral rights shall he
subject to the prior wriiten apvroval ny thw reprezercative of the
United States in charge of the project.

TRACT N0, E-526

INDIAN MERIDIAN
TIYK, ROE

SECTICN 26: e *\m’h LESSWENWE, NENEINELSWAWE, Northeast
diagonal half of’ the S——NEf gswimwj[ » Southuest diagonal half of the
SIHSEENE}-SWE— i, W%EqSE SWENL, Southwest Aiagonal half of the
NEiNELsELSW Nh,, SEll\fE—SE.%SW‘-NWl EESELSELSWENWL, nwkswl.

SECTICON 27 SE—NEE}, E,NE—SE ELWANE—SEM fortheast diagonel
half of the E?*N“I;SW?NE SE,J, EESW—NW—NEFSE“, Tortheast diagonal
half of the WESWINWIMELSEL, mlm—m Siid

The area descried aggrsgates 151.80 ecres, more or lesgs, situate
in Creek County, Oklahoma.

[N e s A o5+ Y SR P —— e ————



Py

N

The gubordination of the oil, gas, and other minercls o the right. of
the United Gtetes to occasioually averflsw. Tlsod and submerge the
land as may be necessary in connection with the operation and meine
tenance of the Keystone Iam and Reservoir Project as authorized by

the Act of Congress approved May 17, 1950 (Public Law 516, 81st Congress,
24 Session), reserving to the owner or owners of the subsurface estate,
or any interest therein, his or their heirs, administrators, executors,
suceessors or assigns, all mineral rights and privileges which may be
used ard enfjoyed without interfering with the aforesaid rlght of the
United States, provided, however, that the type and location of any
structures and/cr appurtenances therato now existing or to be erected
or constructed in comnaction with the exercise of said mineral rights
shell be subject Lo the prior written approvael of the representative
of the United States in charge of the mroject.

TRACT BO. E-526E-1

INDIAN MERTDIAN
TI1P N, R9E

SECTION 2G: All thet part of the Southwest diagonal half of the
SENEMELSWINWL, HSEHEISHLINL lying below elevaiion 759.0' ILS.L.

1he aree described agaresgates (.13 acre, move or less, situate in
Creek Counity, Oklahoma

TRACT NO, %-526E-2

INDIAN MERIDIAN
TI9K, R 9 E

SECTION 27: 4All thet pert of tie So-thwest diagosel half
of the w%sw-;;m% HERL, WANILCWIELSEL, Sovthwest diagonal half
of the EINWLSWLMELSES, SWESVEAEISE), Lyin, belov elevation 759.0°
M.8.L,

The ares described ragrerates 0.65 acre, more or less, situate in
Creek County, Oklahoma

That the plan of the tracts attached heveto and made & part hereof shall
be substituted for the plan of Tract No. E-525 as shown on Schedule "D attached
to the Declaration of Taking; and

That all right, title, and interest of the stipulating defendants in and
te any and all portions of the tract e set forth in the Fomplaint in Condemnation

and the Declarption of Taking heretofore filed in the rreceeding which are not

e A i T



;n
incliuded in the peracraph second above shell he excluded from the proceeding and
title therete shull lLe revested in sa’d defende vhs to the extent held by them
immediately prior to the taking.

IT IS, THEFEFORE, B THE CCURT CROWHED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesting ia plaintiff of %itle to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking, nus altered by the sbove paragraph T, in and fo
the lands hereinabove referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby
confirmed; and

{(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
ihe above tracts is the sun of §3,300.00, inclusive of interest, of vhich amount
$3.000.00 has previously been disbursed so Pleas P, and Vivian B, Craven and

$300.00 to v, Al webb.

. e
Entered this ¢ 74 day of March, 196L,

/3/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/S/ Robeit P, Cantee

ROEERT P. SANTEE
Aesistant U, 5. Attorney

ksm

e om— i e s——— o A ———— o —————



et

R

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHCMA

United State:s of America, )
!
Plaintiff, ;
VE. g CIVIL ACTION NO. 5115
345.00 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Traect No. 5718-9
Situate in Nowets end Rogers Counties, )
Oklahema, and Harry E. Bagby, et al, ) e rg
and Unknown Cwners, ) e &
)
Defendants. }

JUDGMENT

(Partial )
1.
-y [{J
Wew, o1 this __ /X ™" day of March 1964, thig matter comes on for

digposition on application of Dlaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of Judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just cempensation, and the Court,
after having exanined the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

2,

This Judgment applies only to the entire undivided lessor interest
in and to the estate condemned in Tract No. 5718-9, a8 such estate and tract
are described in the Declaration of Teking and Complaint filed in this action.

3.

The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of this
action.

L,

Service of process has been perfected either perscnally or by
publication noticz, as provided by Rule TlA of Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure, on all parties defendant in thie cause who are interest in subject
trect.

5.

The Acts of Comgress sei cut in parsgraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn
for public use the estate deseribed in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on Jenuary 31, 19€1, the United States of America filed its Declaraticn of
Taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.



’
e

On Tiling of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as esiimated compensation for the taking of a cartain
estate in the sulject tract, a certain sum of money, and all of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out in raragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the lessor
interest in and to the estate taken in subject tract were the defendants whose
names are shown in paragraph 12 below. Suchk pamed defendeants are the only
bersons asserting any interesi in the lessor interest in and to the estate
taken in such tract, all other persons having either discleimed or defanlted,
and such named deendants are eptitled to receive the just compensation for
the lessor interest in and to the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of the lessor interest in and o the subject tract and
the United States of America have executed and filed herein a stipulation as
to Just compensation wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the
lessor interest in and %o the =state condemned in subject tract is in the
amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, asnd such stipulation sheuld
be approved.

g.

IT I3 THIREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED that the Bnited
States of America has the right, power and authority to condemm for public
use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly des-
cribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and =ueh
tract, to the extent of the lessor interest in and to the estate described
and for the uses ard purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, is
condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of
the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and
all other persons interested in such lessor interest in and to the estate are
forever barred frem asserting any clsim thereto.

10.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet on the date of
talking, the owners of the lessor interest in and to the astate condemned
herein in subject tract were the defendants whose nemes appear below in para-
graph 12, and the right to just compensation for the lessor interest in and
to the estate taken herein in this traet is vested in the psrties so named.

2

¢t i s st -



1

[ET—

TRACT NOC. 5718-9

Ovners of Lescor Interest:

He We Reed » - = = = w o - o 1/2
FEva Payne Qlass - - - - - . 1/4
Ernest Frances Bradfieléd - - 1/8
Julian W. Glass, Jr. - - - - 1/8
Award of Just Compensation pursuant
to stipulation - - =« « o - w L oL oL L L0 L el e el
H. W, Reed - = =« =« = w - - . $387.50
Eva Payne Glass = - = - o - 193.75
Ernest Frances Bradfield - - 96,87
Julian W. 3lass, Jr, - - - - 96,88 $ 775.00
Deposit of estimated compensatioen
P L T $387.50
Eva Peyne Glass - - - « - - 163,75
Ernest Frances Bradfield - - 96,87
Julian W. 8lass, Jr. - - - - 96,88 $ 775.00
Disbursed to oWmers - - v o o C m b 0 mh m e e e e e o e e L
H W. Reed = = = = = v o = o $387.50
Eva Payne Glass = - - - - 193.75
Ernest Frances Bradfield - - 96.87
Julien W. Glass, Jr. = = = - 96,35
Balance due £0 OWHEES = = = = o @ @ o o 0 0 om oo m e e e e o
/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED ST, DISTRICT
APPROVED:

/s/ Hugh V. Schaefer

HUGH V, SCHAEFER
Assistant United S:ates Attorney

ey ket rnm

$ 775.00

i



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THR
NCLTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
j
Plaintift, ;
vs. ) CIVIL ACTION NC. 5115
)
345,00 Acres of lend, More or Less, ) Tract Ko. 5718-9
Situate in Nowate and HRogers Counties, )
Oklahoma, end Hayry E, Bagby, et al, )
and Unknown Owners, )
Defendants. ;

AT

JUDGMENT
(Partiel) TR
1. Lo, Lo S

NOW on thia__lngéi day of March 1964, this matter comes on for dise-
position on applization of the plaintiff, United States of Averica, for entry
of Judgment on an optien centract, wherein the owners have agreed upon the
emount of Jjust corpensation, end the Court, after having examined the files
in this action and belng advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the lessee and overriding royalty interests
in the estate condemned in Tract 57l8-9, a8 such estate and tract are des-
cribed in the Complaint and the Declaration of Teking filed in this eivil
acticn.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the rarties and the subject matter of this
ection,

k.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publication
notice, as provided. by Rule TLA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
ell parties defendent in this cause who are interested in the subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in baragraph & of the Complaint herein give
the United States of America the right, powver and authority to condemn for
public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto on
January 31, 1961, the United States of America has Tiled its Declaration of
Taking of such described property, end title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Talking,

M . < s it -



ey

b,

On filing of the Declaration of Toking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of a certain
estate in the subject tract, a certaln sum of noney, all of which has been
disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, tlhie ocwners of the lessee and
overriding royalty interests in the estate taken in the subject tract ware
the defendants whose names are shown in paragraph 11 below. BSuch nemed defen-
dants are the only persons asserting any interest in the estate taken in such
tract, all other perscns having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such
named defendants are entitled to receive the Just compensation for the estate
taken in this tract.

8.

The ovners of the lessee and overriding interests in the subject tract
and the United States of America have execubed an cption contract, as alleged
in the Compiaint, wherein they have sgreed that Just compensation for the
estate condemmed in subject tract is in the amount shown as compensgation in
bparagraph 11, and such cption contraet should be approved.

2.

IT I8, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use the
tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly described in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; end such tract, to the
extent of the estate described end for the uses and purposes described in
such Declaration of 'aking, is condemned and *itle thereto is vested in the
United States of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking,
end all defendants herein apd all other persons interested in such estate are
forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGHD AND DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owmers of the lessee and overriding royaliy interests in the estate con-
demned herein in the subject tract were the persons whose names appear below
in parsgreph 11, and the right to just compensation for the estate taken

herein in this tract is vested in the parties so naned,



e r————— 1

1t.

IT IS5 FURTHIR ORDERED » ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the option contract,
mentioned in paragraph 8 above, Lereby is confirmed; and the sum therein fixed
ie adopted as the award of Just compensation Tfor the lessee and overriding
royalty interest in the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

IRACT NCs 5718-9

Owner of lessee interest:
Forest 0il Corporation

Owner of Overriding royalty interest:
Wiser 0il Company

Awerd of just compensation pwrsuant to
optien eontract - - - - w - . oL o oL L L. $ 23,310.00

Forest Cil Corporetion - - - - $ 23,000.00
Wiser 0il Company -vv= = « - . 310.00 $ 23,310.00

Deposited as estinated compensation:

Forest 0il Corporation - - - - § 23,000,00

Wiser 0il Cormenly - » - - - - 310.00 % 23,310.00

Disbursed t0 OWReIYs: - = - - w - e e Looomi oo $ 23,310.00
Forest 011 Ccrporation ~ - » - § 23,000,00
Wiser 011 Corpany - -« - « - = 310.00

Balance due OWHErS » = « = = m - o @ omom el oo e e e e o None

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Hugh V. Schaefer

HUGH V, SCHAEFER
Assistant United States Attorney



g it

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCOMA

GRAND RIVER DiM AUTHORITY, }
a public corporation,
)
Plaintiff,
)
VS, )
) Civil No,__ 5608
52.2 Aores of Land, more or _—
less, in Mayes County, Oklahoma, )
Lester W. Richarda, et al,, F: E § F: Ej
) o G
Defendants. ) MAT 12 1964
JUDCGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

Clezk, 17, 8, Disteicg Conrry
This action came on for trial before the Court, Honorable

Allen b, Jkerow » District Judge, presiding,

and the 1ssues being to determine the just compensation to be paid

for the taking of the lands designated and described in this proceed-
ings as Tract 6 MF 11+ FE Hev. (2)

The Court finds that each and 211 of the allegations of the
petitien in condemnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority
is entitled to acquire propsrty by eminent domain for the uses and pur-
poses set forth in seid petition; and, that it is necessary and con-
venient to acquire by condemnation the lands and/or estate therein,
as hereinafter described. The Court further finds that the sum of

8 dyuli, U is just compensation for said taking.

IT 15, THEREFCRE, ORLDERED, ADJUCGED AND DECREED that the sum of

$_tadi Ui » be and is hereby fixed as full and just compensa-

tien for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein,

The lands or estate taken are as follows, to-wit:

oL R s - it e -



L

[ e A it A b . B e R - P ————



e A e

R AFEA bi Sy : i fooni (R (S [\
K o G I i TRV L w i - oL . oy 14
[ 2l o .
i . : : i i L i
ol L Ll | Ly St PepCiy bl s U
Ele R . - - CLE e i s R -
Yoo wn e IRt ALY SR F EPE S Lo e [ AN
G b e Ay e RO LRI LG LnRoinkybently veon tline <o oluse,
R Acrlowt Wil BAGln dvr CHDUAL T HCDE DL SYOR LB, e
[ AT woe Loy o O Lol ceaOved,  anth obonc i
Sl Lampensoeont a0l 2hues 0058ets L iy 8 LoCabel LL0Peon cnu g

aerel g o

seedypenveving unke bhe owaers Lo rlgiit ol osncupsnoy tao

Wil 04 Lol Eunds Por ouy oo all pupspoucs Tact Jo uwh luteriere olon

et COUDRINO URdil, AGLALONHCE Lne operation ol Lue doekbon Porey Deo oo,
L I PURSHRA QROBRED, ADJUDGEL »NI DECRAED ST the defenduntcs,

Lewter W, Hichueds

aid Adto Bilehaedo bove aou pecgver o fudement

dasit e piadatilsl, Grond Hiver v Auihoolty, a public Corporation,
For and In the sum of 31,003,00, Soucther with fnterest =t the mute

GU G0 PeL Aunl LS he Ofn day of duly, 100

untll pold, the nume

Belias vho ou

Serease bebween Tho suared of Tl commeissloners and the

verdiot vl Lo jury,

T La sUnMUES ORDERLDL, ALJUDGED sND DECRLED thot the estuve in
211 ol fhe cheve deplpuated o deseribed peal estate, as deberlbed
Ia Che poetition, md the inserest chereln wasen uy Lhoepe enl ent

doal i proceedliy

i wun veeled dn Lhe Grand Hiver Dun sutborlty
on Ghe Yhioday ol July, 1903, uwpou the deposiilng of the vormlasioners!
sdesd wline v vesletyy ov uhis Court Por che Loude omd estober baken

Lo oand oo Ui Soove seserlued land,

DLLEE Wy Tuldane, Uk) houm, oiils /9 day aj,'%, 15,

@2_-%_ {,/éw

U5, Tslrict Jud e




IN THF UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERM DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
GRAND RIVER DAl AUTHORITY, )
a public corporation,
Petitioner,

Vs, "
ivil o, .)595

1 Tract of Lani, Copbaining 7/.f Acres, ) Civil Mo, 2772

Fore or Less, In Hayes Cowrly, Citiahoma, ) .

Ve d. Suldivan, ot al., i ED

Befendants.

e
e

=
Ma

)
=

o]

T

e

QEDER_CONFIRMING REFORT OF COMMISSIGNERS yoypLE €. HOOD

‘E . Clezk, U, 5. Distvict Conrt
NOM, om this the—ig—--day Ofmw bk , the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a Judgment ap-

proving the Comnissioners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real =state hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are t:rue and that the Crand River Dam Aunthority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purpcses there-
in set forth,

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissicners filed herein on the 15th

. vy 80 noddfled by stipnlation
day of Auuot ;19 i /should be confirmed and approved in

every respsect.
IT IS, THEREFCRE, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report
of Commissicners filed herein on the 23t gay of  Auguet ,19 63

ag modified
is final and the awarc as se cut and fixed in said report is full and

Just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/er estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:
THACT M0, 4 M 1v Rev,

(Pee Title To)
Lot 3 axmospt the northesst 1.5 sores thereof and lot 2 exsept
the northwest 10.0 acrez thereof, and the Wi NEL SwWé, and the
8 WBf 3w, and Lot ¢, all 4n Sec, 2¢, T 22 ¥, R 20 T of the
dndian Base and Merldian, containing 79.¢ sores, in Mayes Ueunty,
Oklahor:a.

B e S v st e - - PP e r——————



[ . [, . e By i —

IT 15 FURTHER ORDERER, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the estate
taken 1s the entlire and unencumbered Iee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the
lends designated se "peprpeiual easement” is the perpetual right,
privilege and authority to Iflow the waters impounded by the
Mariham Ferry dam thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, gnd
to inundate incermittently from time to time, free und clesr of
all liens and encumbrances of whatsocever nature, together with
the right to remove, or cause Lo be removed, such structures
and inprovemenis and other objects that msy be located thereon
and as herein described, reserving unto the owners the right of
Ccoupancy and use of sald lands for any and all purposes that do
not Interfere wlih Lhe construction, melntenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Projecst.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
estate in all of the above designated and deseribed real estate,
a8 described in the petition, and the interest therein taken by
these eminent domain proceedings, was vested in the Grand River
Dam Authority on the 15th day of August, 1963, upon the deposit-
ing of {he sum of $10,200,.00 with the reglatry of this Court for

the lands and estates taken in and to Ghe avove desoribed land.

o fr kot
ite tates District Judge



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DAM AUTHCRITY, )
a public corperation,
)
Plaintiff,
)
vs. )
3 Tracts of Land, containing } Civil No. 569¢
LO0G,2 acres, T, §, Gay, also
mown as Durley Gar, et al., ) e e
POy
F E I R
)
Defendants, ) Mads 181354
HOBLL C HOoD
JUDGMENT Clesk, 1), 8, Districf Orvrer

This action csme on for trial before the Court, Henorable

Allen B, Lkeroy s District Judge, presiding,

and the issues being to determine the just compensation to be paid
for the taking of the lands designated and deseribed in this proceed-
ings as Tracts lio. 5 WF 39 Fk, 5 ¥F 38 + FE and 5 MF )3 FE.

The Court fincs that each and all of the aliegations of the
petition in condemnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority
is entitled to acquire property by eminent damain for the uses and pur-
poses set forth in said petition; and, that it is necessary and con-
venient to acquire by condernation the lands and/or estate therein,
as hereinafter cescribed, The Court further finds that the sum of

$_a5, 7%, 50 is just compensation for said taking,

IT 15, THEREFCRE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum of

$ 35, 6745, B0 s be and is hereby fixed as full and just compensa-

tien for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lends or estats taken are as follows, to-wit:

PRV L P S . o St AP . - v ———art






Ry B

. . Ny
. i A i o 1 - . g
- e - . e » #
. o . .
) , . “ : . X
: WF i P -
I . v . . !- .. Jl i B
P E "
. “ . H “ N
- N A . H
it !
A w1 g
Wt ! "t . i e \ .

Yopeprwima, Y
i P ey . ¥ HE A A
ey T b
LI TRRE

ESO o

BEs RER owkxocr i FRETAwS o1 R L YR B I Lot 5
ios d .
Pk . o F I
it fad ¢ g 1 b
g e

o R L ¢ e Bt AR C i ey ———







I IS FURTAFR ORDEKED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that tne estate taken
12 the entire :1d unencumbered fee simple title to the lands designated
as "fee Gltle”; thri the estabe taken 1n and to the lands designated &t
"perpetual easement” iz the perpetual right, privilege and authorilty to
flow the woters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam thereon, and wilthdraw
the same therefrom, ond to inundate intermittently from time to tine,
free and clear o 211 liens and encumbrances of whatsoever nature, to-
wether with the riait to remcve, or cause to be removed, such structures
and improvements and other objects that may be located thereon and as
hereln described, regserv'ng unto the owners the right of occupancy and
uge of said lunda for any and all purposes that do not inter fVere with
the construction, maintenance and cperation of the Markham Ferry Froject,

IT IS FURTHFR ORDFRED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the defendants,
B, B, Gay, also kncwn as Burley Gay and Nannle Gay, husband and wife,
have and recover a judgment against the plaintiff, Grand River Dam
Authority, a public corporation, for and in the sum of $6,250.50, to-
wether with interest at the rate of 6% per annum from the 9th day of Septemb
1963, until pald, the same belng the difference between the award of the
commissloners and the verdlct of the Jjury.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate 1n
all of the above desipgnated and deseribed real estate, as described in
the petition, and the interegt therein taken by these eminent domain pro-
ceedlngs, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authnrity on the 9th day
of September, 1963, upon the depositing of the commissioners' award
with the remistry c¢f this Court for the lands and estates taken in

and to the above deseribed land.

DATED at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this /gz-{ day of M—, 1964,
Cﬁb ézz%;vu-?r

U, 8. District Judge



Iy THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FCOR THE NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DiM AUTHCRITY, )
a public cerporation,
)
Plaintiff,
)
s, )
1 Tract of Land conslsting of Civil K UyE
172,60 seven, Lillie ‘ny ) VL RO
Tmneen, ot ele, )
v fT Uy
) FligEo
Defendants. ) WAZ 9
JUDGMENT NOB&EC‘HOQD

C]ﬁr‘i{. L RS Diwrvict Grust

This action came on for trial before the Court, Honorable

Alleu L, daerow , District Judge, presiding,

and the issues being to determine the just compensation to be paid

for the taking of the lands designated and described in this proceed-

ings as Tract ¢ F 2 | ¥ Hov - (R M A &

The Court finds that each and all of the allegations of the
petition in condemnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority
ig entitled to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and pur-
peses set forta in said petition; and, that it is necessary and con-
venient t¢ acqiire by condemnation the lands and/or estate therein,
as hereinafter described., The Court further finds that the sum of

$ 1,107.00 is just compensation for said taking,

IT IS, "HEREFORE, CORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum of

$ D1, 1UTa » be and is hereby fixed as full and just compensa-

tion for the teking of the lands and/or estate therein,

The lancs or sstate taken are as follows, to-wit:



TRACT Ne. 6 MF 2 + FE Rev., and
TRACT CR - 34 A and B
{Fee Title to and Perpetual Basement upor)

The follewing deseribed land situated in Mayes County, Oklahoma, to-wit:

Fee Title to:
& MF 2 + FE Rev.

All that part of Lot 3 lying South and East of the following
described line: Begirning at a point in the North boundary of
said Lot 73, 660 feet East of the Nerthwest corner thereof, thence
in a Southwesterly direction to a point 660 feet South and 200
feet Bast of said Northwest corner, thence in a Southwesterly
direction to a point in the West boundary of said Lot 3, 825
feet Scuth of said Northwest corner;

and

those paris of the N NE: SWi described as beginning at the
Southeast corner of said Ni NE: SWE, thence Westerly along the
South line of said tract a distance of 500 feet to the center of
the charmel of Spavinaw Creek, thence up said Spavinaw Creek in a
Northeasterly directicn along the center of the channel of said
Spavinaw (reek following its meander line to a point in the center
of the channel directly North of and a distance of 376 feet from
the Southeast corner of said tract, thence South along the East
line of said tract a distance of 376 feet to the Southeast corner
of said tract; and begimning at the Northwest corner of said
M3 NE} SWi, thence East along the North line of said tract a dis-
tance of 350 feet to the cunter of said channel of Spavinaw Creek,
thence up said Spavinaw Creek in a Southwesterly direction along
the center of said Spavinaw Creek following its meander line to
a point in the center of the channel directly Bast of and a dis-
tance of .33 feet from the Soutiwest corner of said tract, thence
West along the South line of said tract a distance of 133 feet
to the Southwest corner of said tract, thence North along the
West line of said tract & distance of 660 feet to the point of
beginning:

and

that part of the S3 NE: SWi described as beginning at the Northwest
corner of said S NEL SWi, thence Fast along the North line of said
tract a distance of 133 feet to a point in the center of the old
channel of Spavinaw Creek, thence up the meander line of the old
channel of Spavinaw Creek in a Southeasterly direction to a point
which is 504 feet South and 333 feet East of the point of beginning,
thence aleng the center of chennel of Spavinaw Creek following its
meandsr line in a Northeasterly direction to a point in the channel
of Spavinew Cresk which is directly West of and a distance of 500
feet from the Northesst corner of said 53 NE: SWh, thence Easterly
along the North line of said tract to the Northeast corner of said
tract, thence South along the East line of said tract to a point
200 feet MNorth of the Scutheast corner of said tract, thence in a
Southwesterly directicn to a peoint in the South boundary of said
tract 200 feet West of the Southesast corner thereof, thence West
along the South line of said tract a distance of 1220 feet to the
Southwest corner of said tract, thence North along the West line
of said tract a distance of 660 feet to the Northwest corner of
saigd 5% Wi gwl;

and

all of Lot 4 and all that part of the SEE SWk lying West of the
following described line: Beginning at a point in the North
boundary of said SEZ SWh 200 feet West of the Northeast corner
therecf, thence in a Southwesterly direction to a peint 660 feet
West and £60 feet South of said Northeast corner, thence in a
Southwesterly direstion to a point 550 feet East and 330 feet North
of the Sovthwest corner of said SE: 5%, thence in a Southwesterly
direetion to a point in the South boundary of .id SEL SWi 330
feet Bast of the Southwest corner thersof except that portion
contained in the northernmost City of Tulsa conduit iine right of

way;

and



that part of tha Wk Wi SEX lying South of the channel of Spavinaw
Creek and Nerth of the northernmost boundary of the northernmost
City of Tulsa conduit line right of way and a strdp of land 50 feet
in width Iying South of and adjacent tc the southernmost boundary
of said northernost City of Tulsa conduit line right of way;

all in Section 18, T 22 N, R 21 E of the Indian Base and Meridian,
containing 115.0 acres.

Perpetual Easemsnt upon:
6 MF 2 + IE Rev.

That part of the SEi SWL described as follows: Beginning at a
point in the North boundary of said SEf SWE 100 feet West of the
Northsast corner thereof, thence Southerly parallel to the East
boundary of said SEX SW% a distance of 200 feet, thence in a
Southwesterly directicn to a point 330 feet West and 450 feet
South of the Mortheast corner of said SE: SWE, thence Westerly
parallel to the North beundary of said SEE SWi a distance of
100 fset, thencs in a Southwesterly direction to a point 660
feet West and 435 feet North of the Southeast corner of said
SE: Swi, thence Easterly parallel to the South boundary of said
SEL g a distance of 200 feet, thence in a Southeasterly direc-
tion te a point in the South boundary of said SEi SWE 330 feet
West of the Scutheast corner thereof, thence Westerly along said
South boundary to a print 330 feet East of the Scuthwest corner
of said SEE SWE, thence in a Northeasterly direction to a point
550 fset Last aad 330 feet North of said Southwest corner, thence
in a Northeasterly direction to a point 480 feet North and 6£0
feet Zast of said Southwesi corner, thence in a Northeasterly
direction to a point in the North boundary of said SEE SWE 200
feet “West of thz Nertheast corner thereof, thence Easterly along
said Nerth boundary to the point of beginning except that portion
contained in thz seuthermost City of Tulsa conduit line right of
way;

and

that part of ths Wi Wh W3 SEL described as beginning at the
Seutheast corner of said Ni Wh Wh 5EE, thence in a Northwesterly
direction to a point in the southernmost boundary of the northern-
most City of Tulsa conduit line right of way and 165 feet West

of the East boundary of said N& W Wi SEE, thence in a North-
easterly cirection on and along said right of way boundary to a
point in caid East boundary, thence Southerly along said East
boundary to the point of beginning except that portion to be
taken in fee and described above, in Section 18, T 22 N, R 21 E

of the Incian Base and Meridiah, containing 7.8 acres.

Fee Title to:
Tract CR-Z4 A

& strip of land 100 feet in width in the SEL SWE and the
W Wh SEL, the center line of which is described as follows:
Beginning at a point in the South boundary of said SE: St 431
feet West of the Southeast corner therecf, thence on a curve to
the right with a radius of 477.5 feet a distance of 300 feet to
a point 337 feet West and 736 feet South of the Northeast cornmer
of said Sii SWL, thence in a Northeasterly direction to & point
218 feet West and 575 feet South of said Nertheast corner, thence
on a curve to the right with 2 radius of 304.93 feet a distance
of 337.5 feet to a point in said & W SEL 627 feet West and
662 feet North of the Southeast corner thereof. *™Mance in a
Northeasterly direction to a point in the East boundary of said
Wk Wi SEE 1015 feet North of the & “Voast corner therecf,
containing 3.6 acres;

and

© et s ——— + ek eyt



That part of the SE: SWl lying between the westernmost boundary
of the above described strip and the eastermmost boundary of the
Gulf Fefining Company's pipeline right of way, containing 0.4
acre;

A1 in Section 18, T 22 N, R 21 E of the Indian Base and Meridian,
the two tracts containing 4.0 acres.

e i Rb A 1 © b ————



W, LR AED L

Tandy desionated

e pnlipe Cini encutieeced Uee glmple S101e o e

ik Lo eabobe Boned Lo st Hhe lands degisnated uab

1o Lhe perpevual olaht, prilvilese ond aubhority to

eermnnnd engeins

Clow bhe wabers lmoounded by Goe Mapkhaim Perry dam thereon, aad witikieaw
Lo same ChareiTen, ane o dnundate intermlibtently frog tlme o tlme,
Ceepoane clear of 113 liens and encumbrances of whatsonver nature, toe
cether with bhe rlsid to remave, op causs Lo be rewoved, such structures
and lmprovensnts and oblier objests thal wmay be located thereon and as
hereln Geserlbed, reterving uabo the owners the rignt of cecupancy and
wae af pald lends tor ony and all purposes that do nnt interlere wilth
Loe construeblon, siintenonce and operation of the Harknam Ferrvy Project,
0 IY PURTHER JHDVRRD, ADJUDGTD AND DFECRTED that the deflendant,

L111lde [y Jmneon, gave and recover a Judgment agzalnst the plaintiifl,

Jrarsi Biver Doas Aubhority, a pablic corporation, for and in the sum of

50,607,650, tosether with interest ot the rate of G5 per amnun Trom the

Tobh day of Hovember, 1063, untill pald, the some belng the difference
bretusen the awird of the comnissloners nnd the vewrdicet of the Jury.
TS FURTHTR OONDDERD, ARJUDGED AND DRCRVED that the sutate In
211 of the above deolunsted and deseribed repl estate, ad deccribed 1n
tihe petition, and the Muerest therein balien by fhese eminent domain
proceedings, was vested in Grangd Eiver Dum autborliy on the 26th day
oy Hovember, 1<%, upon the depositing ol the commissioners' award
plth the pesiptey of this Court for the lands and estabes tuken in

and to the above drscribed land,

DATTD ot uls:, Oklahoma this /27( day of M, 1564,




a /
3
Tlaiatbiff, }
i
v & s
!
}
i
yooIni, 5594 CIWIL
a faraign carparaliion, both doing )
o
IR PR " M A N . ,
bn.:m‘ner,.. asg 5. T, G0 DF TEXASL, i F 1 L. ﬁ D
a jnint venivve, H
) -
Defendants. ) Az ¢ 1964

NOBLE €. HOOD
ORDEIR 0F DISALISAL  Cleck, 1, 8, Divreict Court

» S this / —day of March, 19064, there cawmie on for
bkearing pursuvant to regular assignment, the above-captioned makier
for diapasition. fhe plaintiff appeared by and throagh hig @itorney,
Jne Ricnard, and the defendants appeared by and through their attor-
ney, 3omald Church. Twe Gourt finds that all matters herein involved
have been fully compromised and settled and that the plaintiff herein
has made, crxecuted and delivered a full, final and complete release of
any and all claims arising out of the matters sued on: and bath parties
herein sraliy reqaest the Court that the above=captioned matter be dis-
rissed with prejudice.

IT I8 TASREFORE ORDEREL, ALJUDGED ANL DEICRER

that the above-captioned matter be dismissed with prejudice.

/%) {%

JUDG

PROVEL BY;,

AR S ‘!‘LL‘*"%C-"(
Jhe Richard, Attew t the Plaintiff

Ak S

Daonald Church,Jattorney for the Defendaats




b g i




i

UUITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of Americe,
Plaintiff, Civil Wo, 5682
vs, Tract No. 4361E

101,69 Acres of Land, bore or Less,
Situate in Pawne: and Creek Counties,
Oklahoma, and Kathleer Daly Reed,

et al., and Unknown Qwners,

Defendantsg.

B N L N N

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearinéTuﬁéﬁiiﬂé;éﬁplicatidn
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the sbove tract,

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and thkat the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Frocedure, on all parties having compenssble interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were tae sole owners of tle abpve-captioned tract.on the date of
teking, and ere eatitled to receive the award therefor.

L, The Zowrt finds the amount of $200.€0, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such es:tates and said tract are deseribed and set forth in the
Gomplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause., The sum
of $200.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for maid tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Wynona Conner Clemons entered into
& contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by

said defendanis ard sccepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of



A

Engineers, Depariment of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of
$200.C0, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for
the taking of the estates to be condemned in the sbove tract; that the
contract and agreement is a valid one,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE CQURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a} The vesting ir plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking in and to the lands hereinasbove
referred to, as saild tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} Tre just compensation to be paid by the piaintiff for the
taking of the akove tract is the sum of $200.00, inclusive of interest,
which amount hag previously been disbursed to Wynona Conner Clewons.

5t

Entered this /% day of March, 196k,

ALLEN B DA

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED;

RUDzaE v DANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistent U, 5. Attorney



i

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

TEXACO INC., a corporation,
Plaintiff,
v. CIVIL NO. 5872
R. L. WADDLE, doing business as Waddle
Butane & Propane Gas Co., and as Waddle
Bros. Butane Company,
Defendant,
JUDGMENT
On this 16th day of March, 1964, it appearin.g, ‘that piéih-
tiff 1s entiltled to default Judgment aé prayed for in its complaint
and in accordance with the affidavit, notice and request thls date
filed it 1a,
ORDERED that plaintiff have Judgment against defendant for
the sum of $18,0032.05 plus intepest of $1,106.63 (computed to
November 30, 1963} plus costs.

U, &, Court Clerk



UNITED STATED DYISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MOPTHEEN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCOMA

United States of Anerica,

Maintiff, CIVIL ACTION HO. 5115
345.00 Acres of fend, iore or Less, Tyaet No. X-1163
Situate in Nowsts end Eogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and Harry E. Baghy, et al,
and Unknown Owners, ) — -
2 AR I =
Tefendants.

J U D G MENT
{Partial)

T N
1. Crerir, T

E; Ligseiin:

Now, on this /~5‘££ day of March, 196k, this matter comes on
for dleposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of Ameriea,
for entry of Ju&gment on an option contract, wherein the owners have agreed
upon the amount I just compensation, and the Court, after having exemined
the files in thies action and being sdvised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.,

Trlz gudrmient applies only o the entire undivided lesgsee snd QRR
interest in the estate condemned in Tract Wo. K51163, ag such estate and
tract are deserited in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed
in this civil actisn.

3.

The Couvr® hasg jurislictlon of the partles and the subject matter
of thls scetion,

b

Service of Pyrozess has been rerTected elther personally or by pub-
licetion notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Federsl Rules of Clvil Pro-
cedure, on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject wract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the 1ight, powver, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on January 31, 1951, the United States of Awerica has filed its Declaratica
of Laxin: 8 surh deeeriped property, and title to the descrided estate in
such property should be vestecd in the United Stutes of America ss of the

date of filing the Declaratior of Taking.



On ©iling of toe Declaration of Taking, thavg wee depusites in
the Regisiry of ihlsz Covrl as estimated compsnsation for the taking of a
certain esstate ir the subjeci Zract, = civtain suuw 2 winey, all of which
has been digoursed, = seb ovl I pavagrenh 11 below.

T.

On the date of ileking in this action, the owners of the eutire
undivided lessee and ORR interest in the rstate taken in the subject tract
were the defendenis whose namss are ghown in paragraph 1l below, Such named
defendsnts are the only persons asserting any interest in the estate token
in such tract, all other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and
such named defendants are sntitled te receive the just compensation for the
estate takern in this ftract.

3.

The nwnars of the sald interests in the subject tract and the
United States of Ameirlcs have executed un option contrack, as alleged in the
Conplaint, whereia they have agreed that just compensation for the estate
condemned in subjsct tract iz 1n the amount shown ss compensation in pare-
greph 11, and. suen opbicn contract should be approved.

<.

1t T, 'Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED', AND DECREED that the United
States of Amerien has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract nasaed in paragrsph 2 herein, a= such tract is particulariy
degeribed in the Complaint and Declerelion of Taking filed herein; and such
treet, to the exbent of the esiate described and for the uses and purposes
deseribed in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the Unified States of America as of the date of filing the Declar-
ation of Taking, snd all defeadants herein and all other persons interested
in such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERFD, ADJUDCED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the ownerr of the lessee and ORR interests in the estate condemned
herein in the subject tract were the persons vwhoge names appesr below in
paragraph 11, and the right to just compensation for the lessee and ORR
interests in the eatate taken hereir in this tract is vested in the parties

80 named.



1.
It Is [urther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the option con-
tract, menticned in paragraph 8 above, herehy is cornfirmed; and the sum
therein fixed is adoptad as the award of just compensation for the lessee

and ORR interests in the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. K~1163

Owner of lessee interest:
Forest 0il Corporation

Owner of ORR interest:
Wiger Cil Company

Award of just compensanion
pursuant to option contract:

Forest 0il Corporation - - = = = = - $56,460.00

Wiser 011 Company - - = = = = = = = % = « = « = Te - - - #T,415.00

Deposited as estimated compensation:
Forest 0il Corporstion - = = = = = = $56,1160.00

Wiser 01l Company = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = « © w $7,415.00

Disbursed to owners:

Forest (il Corporation - - - - - - - $56,460.00
Wiser 01l Company = = m = = = = ~ = = = = = ™ = = = = $7,415.00

5/ Mllen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

8/ Hugh Vv, Schaefer

HUGH vV, SCHAEFER
Assistant U. 5. Avtorney

o e A——— o A e



i

LN T A A R AT E ot T S ST N }
i Ffrd A AR SR H LT }
FTeanht o,
e LIS R L

ani i inmneande ommay,

LY wv{~r*yga‘ LR RaliTa il 2 ".% fe '
Detoan lanty,

FlLLED

e i g e S

MAR 17 1964
Pl NOBLE €. HOGD
Clerk, L. & District Ooars
e st e hiam ol The  Intlon af bhe chowve Jdofendiond Be
shay oreeeniints Deratr, or in the oliamative foy o ahonss ot
earte nr braaefer oF fha nsoa o the mMitad Dtabes eabtyicd Coupt
fap the Cacters cAntelot 8 tlasenrd, eerera OAFialon, Bhe ofe
Hibis apeconta® in ommeoeotion with nid eslon, bhe ueteds of ths
sarties fn mivviort n? oand in nnnoeitian e She otlon, ot afber
aytfaretvns ot e comoreble John 4, Sitwer, bhe ceal et dgcdes
af s asrantea Aos]sratsyer Andeenant cabinm sending $o She mthed
Eatmn Jtabplat lenwt Por Bhe deatmye Hobtriet af Tlaaenrt . oabe
s ey almer, the learh fMads that fha o apacscsdiines hopsin chenld

i

el v crhecpred inin Bt updar bhe wravisloms af T Y, . 1AL .
vl ERae aplngiat o s f the moat aemveniont forps, Mo calion ghenld
By Ewerirfayen t be B Unibed S8abes dateial Oanrk Por ks depiern

sangithion,

MAatrict ol oconrt, Yestermn lvislan, for tplsl oond
Thiu fatspeleihton, @hleh Lo shorad Te by Ehe onnmebia fohn
o Dlternes e Dol gy ke nremise el Bhe Ineltents Pownlysd in
mhta JARlesnbios e oy ogere done in the  hate of Stasouri, bheg
Womonrt oo o1 Lo inwatwad v Bhe actkep, Bhet osneb o7 B wlfe
qanmar Tiys b Shc agems DBy, dmsadri, oren, Bheb oo Teanmone
ey artdsans 1o Tamihed g Cgsouri vl opash o b te el hama 3w
LRI EL R S MR A R R E T O ann e aaplly owvered te Rt o] Bl d
Tarerminng Celn mpainess anarabion, onl o ENY Pree bree sBonde

LT e e ey s e weare cesaeesdostb Ly DLenasd s




= e ——————

in teoaurt,  areorer, tha anse gine he paashed o3l el af
fr o Acrmart GV ER o aanrarable anaad oo pdodsdt ne axncrlanest i Che
bopthern lastetat of DR1aknan,

TE Le theynfore apdared that the Sstism te Loy croosedisaes
1n Yemiat ot the iabion for Chenmpe AfF Umage oy YrowsPar of the
shove cnra ta bkt ead Shates intpics ourh for the cscborm
M etict A frouayrl, dexrtarn Mvision, 1w fnebaioe? cnd bhe owsdg
% artapsl Lrengfaepsd bn sush Jourt.  Thas Dlerd af thizn Jeart i
nydepa’ &n tyenelner this aane tm conformity with the forasoline
wibhnaat Sal o,

S .
mhed this 77 Xay af dawoh, 1940,

Fead enrhe ety
it et iEatan Mgbetah fitae



et a ————— e 5 <+ e ———




o !
i . B
[ bl
PO T
" '
v .
o
.
.
' i y
o L0 ) " :
i : v o . : 4 . .
g - FEE . T H
i B ' -
‘ ' I Tt
~ . o ————— SR ey SRS




s i it




[ OO ———— R B Bl -




¥ THE DISTRICT COURT 0¥ THE UNITED STATES
¥ THE NORTHERR DISTRICT OF OKRLAHOMA

JAMES D. HARDRIDGE, )
Plaintifs, ;

-va-~ § NO, 5860-CIVIL
P }  FILED
Education and Welfare, )

Defendant . ; MAR 20 1964

NOBLE C. HOCD
ORDER REMAMDING CASEClerk, U. 8. District Court

Thiz iz an action by the plaintiff, Jumes B.
Hardridge, to review a final decision ¢f the defendant
Becretary denying the plaintifi's application foxr a period
of digability and disability beusefits as authorived hy the
Social Security Act, as amended, 42 U.8.C.A. 88 416 (1)(1),
428. 'This court hes Jjurisdiction of the mction pursuant to
B 205(z) of the Social SBecurity Act, 42 U.B.C.A. 8 405(g).

This sotion vme Filed May 17, 1963, after the
Apperls Council denied plaintifi's regquest for review of
the Hewring Exeminer's adverse decision which, therefors,
beceme the final decistion of the defendant Secretary. The
cage has boen suimitted to the Court for determinstion on
the record and hriefs filed by both sides in support of
thelr respective contentions.

‘The only issue before the Court ie whether there
i substantilal evidence in the record to support the deciaion
of the Secretavy.

The record reveals ne conflioting wedical evidence
on the fact that the plaintify has medical detexminable
physical impairments which can be expected to be long-
continued and of indefinite duraticon. The plaintiff suffers
from osteoarthritis; a ruptured disc; hypertension; and

o s e a2 ¢ e —————— i e e ——————r =




digbeton. The disability opisnion of the doctors ranges from
ten percent to thirty-five percest with a rocommezndation that
the plaintiff engage in only sedentary activity. Thus the
queation is whother or oot the iwmpairments will prevent the
pleaintiff from engaging in any substantial gainful setiviiy.
The Henring HExsminer said ne. The Court casnot fiod sub-~
stantinl evidence to support thisg conclusion and the parden
af prooil placed upon the plaintiff by the Hearing Examiner
waz ton great under tha law,

The deflinition of subptantial geinful activity ie

a8 follows:

"The setivity im which a disabled claimant can
by found to be able to sugeage must he both sub-
siantial and gainful and within his capucity and
cnpability, realistically judged by his educeilion,
training snd experience.

"Such & determination reguires resolution of two
ingues ~ what onz appiicent do gndé what euploymsnt
opportunitiez are there for o man who can do only
what applicant can do? lere theovetical abiliiy to
angage in substantisl gainful activity is not
enough if ao reasounabls opportunity for this is
avatlablie.

"The enphasin is directed not to the average
man but to the particular claimmnt's cspabilitiss.”

Colebresze ¥v. 1 316 7.2d 4908; Farley v.
Celebrezse, !‘IE F.gfd' 704,

Taicing into conmideration the above definition,
the buyden of proof of the respective parties is as follows:

‘'he plaintiif is not obligeted undsr the Social
Speurity Act 1o introduce evidence which neguies
every imagizable job open to & man with his impadir-
ment and age and lack of experience and education.
It ie guite enough if he oiffers svidence of what

he has domg in the past, of his insbility to perform
that typs of work in the future snd his lack of
purticular experience for any othwy type of work.
See Park v. Celobremsze, 214 F. Supp. 153. 1T there
are other kinds of work which ave available and foy
which the plaintiff is suited, it is the defendmnt’s
burden to adduce some evidence from which a finding
could e siade that be can do some type of work.
Ellerman v, Flemming, 188 F. Supp. 231; Hoedgeon v.
Celobroages, 312 ¥.24 2360.V

e e e . b A it~




s i g

‘the Court finde that the plaintiff bas met his
burden of proof. Therefore, "ii is the defendant’s burden
to adduce some evidence Ifrom which a Finding can be mado

that he can do soue typs of work; asctumliy, not apphxently”.

Jarvis v. fibicoff, 312 F.2d 707, 710. The defendant

Secretary haz failled to meet this burden.

The oase is remanded with directions that ithe
defendant Svcrotary is to be given an opportunity to meet
i burdes of propof. Fatlure to do g wiil rosult in the
plaintiff boing granted disability benefits in scoordance
with his spplication.

Dated this ?’ﬂ day of Haxch, 19464,

e ——— e S




0 PUR OWNITZ0 oTATES DIITHE T COURT FUF 7 run
CLUTTHEDN DESTEICT L R AHOMA

Feldenbacn's, inc., o Corporation, . . . Plaintiff,

VE, oy BEBE Civid
Alexondra deiiarkoff Lale Covporation,

a Corporation, .
e e oo refondant,

L,

DLGMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

worzes now the plaintiff, seidesbach's, ine,, a Corporation, and
diemisses the above sivied and numberey cause of action with proludice to the
hringing of a Zutire actiosn,

Jated thle L day of Tiarch, 1964,

LETDENBACH'YS, INC,, a Corporation
By .

e inyUt
MARTIN, LOGAN, MUYRES, MARTIN
& CONWAY

7 Attorneys for I-laintiff

Comee now the defendant, by and threugh ite counsgel of record, and
consents to the dizriissal of the above styled and numbered cause of zction with

prejudice lo the bringing of any fulure actien,

Attorney for Defendant

Farcusat 1o ltule 28, UsSDC, Tt is nereby ordered that the above

/5
gtyled and numbeied canse e dismissed with prejudics,
Jatan thlsé&_%day of March, 194,
D0t 2 oK _

J.ood. Districet Cowrt Clerk

vah/mi —




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
YORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA
United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil No, 5702

Vs, Tracts Ho, 3532E

)
)
)
)
)
)
L76,66 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) e w e
Situate in Osage and Pavmee Counties, ) B
Oklahome, and Frank Walters, et al., ;
and Unknown Owners,
)
)

Detendants.,

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application

of the United States of America, by its attornsy, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the cwnership and the just compensation to be ewarded the former owners
of the above iract,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed end that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1lA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procecure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were f-led title tc the estate talken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of *
taking, and are entitlz:d to receive the award therefor,

4, The Court finds the amount of $6,500.00, inclusive of interest,
ie just compensaticon for the taeking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Peclaration of Taking herstofore filed in this causes. The
sum of $6,500.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Blanche V. Rambo, Wiley H. Rembo,

Norma Rambo Yoakun, and Joe C. Yoakum entersd into a contract, as evidenced by



an option for the purchase of land granted by s&id defendants and accepted on
behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Bagineers, Department of the Army,
wherein it wes agread that the amount of $(,500.00, inclusive of interest,
would be swarded as just compensation for the taking of the estates to be
cordemned in the above tract ; that the contract and agreement is a valid
cne; the Court further finds that under the terms of the will of James A.
Walker, deceased, which will has been judicially interpreted by the Supreme
Court of Oklehcwa in "In Ret Walker Estate (466 P. 24 88); said Blanche Ramho
receives outright 1/3 of this awerd and receives 2/3 of this award as life
tenant, sublect to the restrletions and terms of the will; the will is incor-
porated by referance herein,

IT I3, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) Th: vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint ani Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said trect is deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tract is the sum of $6,500,00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount $2,166.66 has heretofore been disbursed to Blanche W. Rambo;

(c¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized end directed to
draw a check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following named payees:

Blanche Walker Rembe and
Norma Rembo ¥Yoakum . . . . . . ., ., . $4,333.3k

Entered this .. 77 day of March, 196k,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Santes

ROBERY P, SANTEE
Asgigtant U, 5. Attorney

als

o ramp o e i SR —



e vant ks o P 2

caTes -
L

TS AFAREE MR i AR

T
woa i

Lot gt

. P er B - WA S
wiooot A
o ‘I i i
s Pe, i

it

Ny, .
et H
[ -
Liile gy
- g
Interveiion
Fie - g Sy,
| S Bod s

Tae eyiciae i

Ay s

PR
LYARCN PR

JUDGHRENT ON

oy oo i1 Vo brdal

lnited SBtatens Clreuli

L

Boaanon, United

Labued naving beed

il cerdoreds

salde ano

Whoo N Bew

Lie Interustabte Coue

PAFCINV I W Y e eapressed o o
s Do SEpai DY 306

R

Vi, sy lalion,

NOBLY .,

CRTOADNIDGTD £5al Ll

HIEER A S 15

TR RS

Civil

ve e e Court

o
15
T
.
i
o
o
o
3
=

ovtiar, ar the

fa rend

Rt o

MR
efeek, 10,0

i

-
ot
f=1
=y
\.'
a
-
o
9.4
P

e

Ldien

AR
Dispriot oy

-
Sy

LN

Interatute

ol Esgton in 2co0rde

g



IN THE URITED STATES BISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
CF OLLAHOMA

NADA ATKING,
AS EXECUTRIX CF THYE E3TATE GF

In Admiraliy ~ .
NG, '

)

)
ALFRED A. ATHKINS, DECLASED, Flalatiff ) Action wader

} Death on the High Seas
ve ] By Wraﬂf’lﬂ‘cﬁ 9]

) {46 USCA 78] ot seq.)
NORTHWEST AIRLINEZS, INC., Defendani }

AR 23 1964

JUURNAL ENTRY GF JUDGMENT NOBLE € HOGD

Clerk, UL 8, District Court

MNow, on hls ﬂ;-:tj’day of March, 1964, the above entitled cause comes
on for trial before the undersigned Judge.

Flaintiff appearsd in person and by her attorney, Richard L. Gassett,
and the defendant, Northwest Airlines, Inc., appeared by its attorney, Ghris
Rhodes LI, Aipo present were Broshs Atking, decedent's widow, who im
ciaiming herein as a beneficiary, and her attoraeys, Jame# Goeppinger and
John Harris.

The parties anncunced ready for :rial and witneases were sworn in open
court and the caus: proceeded to trial. Upon he pleadings filed, :ogether with
the evidence introtuced, the Court, being fully advised in the premises, finds:

1.

That the plaintiff, Nads Atkins, is the duly appointed Executrix of the
Estate of Alfrad A. Atkins, decoasod, having been appointed as euch by the
C.unty Court »f Pitteburg County, Oklahoma, prior to the insetitution of this
suit. That Aifreda. Aikine wae twenty years of age at the time of his death
and that his death resulted from fatal injuries in an airline accident which
occurred on June 3, 1963, on the high seas and outside the continental limite
of the United Siates while he was a passenger in 2 3C-7 airliner owned and
operated by Northwest Airlinea, Inc. That Alfred A. Atkine was a resident of
Tulsa County, Gklahoma, at the time of his death, temporarily residing n the
State of Alaska, due to his term of duty in .he military servics.

il.

The Court further {inde that said accident accurred on the bigh seas

. b b bbbt . ¢ er——



.
B
F

Fage 2.

and beyond the continental limits of the United States and that sald cause
therefore arises cnder and is controlled by 46 USCA 761 et seq., and that
thie Cour: has jurisdiction of sald pariles and the subject matter.

Hi.

The GUourt further finde Lhat Alfred A. Atkins and Brosha Atkios
were married in June, 1962, and of this marriage no children were bora.
That the decedent was uever married (o anyone other than Brosha Adklns
and that while they were still married ut the time of the said airline accident
divorce proceedings were in process. That the decedent left surviving him
his widow, Brouha Atkins; uis mother, Nada Atkins, and his {ather,Leanver
Atking. That bis mother and father are divorced and did not reside together.
Thatar the time ol his death decedent was furnishing partial vupport and
maintenance to Brosha Aikine and was occasionally coatributing tothe
support and maintenance of his mother, Nada Atking., That decedent was
in no way supporting als father, Denver Atkins, and, thersfore, Brosha
Atkine and Nada Atkins are the only persons, under 46 USCA 761 et seq.,
entitled .o be boneficiaries, they being the sole recipients or expected ro-
clpleats of suppor. and mainteaance from aud by the deceased, Alfred A,
Atkins.

v,

The Court further {inde that a controversy axists betwesn Nada Atkios,
Executrix of the Leinte of Alfred A. Atkins, deceased, she being the personal
representative of gaid decedent and claiming as such personal representative
to be the person io assert against the defendant herein the claims of all
beneficiaries whorasoever they may be under4? USCA 76l et 9eq., and North-
West Arlines, Inc., sald controversy being whether or not any Hability
exists and, if 40, the axtent thereof, for the death of Alfred A. Atking which
resulted from the ratal injuries he sustained 1n an accident which cccurred on

the high seas and cutside the continental limits of the United States, while he

S ———s it o s ————- . L B



B ] e

Fage 3.

was & pasdenger aboard a military-chartered DC-7 airliner owned and
operated by the Jcfendant, Northwest Arlines, Inc.
V.

The Court further {inds that :he sstiiement negotiated by the plaintiif
against the defendant compromising all claims arising out of the alleged
wrongfal death of Alfred A. Atkins, in consweration of the total sum of
Nine Thousand Dollars ($9000.00), which was reached after protracted and
extendsd arm -length negotiations, i1s fair, just and reasonable and should
be by this Court approved.

vI.

Tne Court further finds that the net proceseds of ithe judgment and
setilement should be by this Court apportiocad and allocated Lo such per~
dons as the Court finds o be aligible bensficiaries of Alfred A. Atkine
under 45 USCA 761, and in such amousts as to this Court seem: proper,

vu.

The Court further finds that any and all rights which Brosha Atkias
and Nada Atkins nave or may have had against any other psryons or entities
in the accident which let io the death of Aifred A. atkineg should be assigned
to and subrogatod to Northwest Airlines, Inc¢., with full right upon its part
to proceed against said party aor parties in itw awn name or in the anames of
Brosha Atkins and Nada Atkins.

1T 15 THEREFORE ORDERED, ARDJUDGED AND DECREED BY
THE COURT:

i.

That the acts of Nada Atkine, Executrix of the Eatate of Alfred A,
Atking, deceased, acring as poreousl representative of Alired A. Atkins,
deceawed, inatituiing and maintaining this action for the use and benefit of
the beneficiaries of Aifred A. Atkins under 46 USCA 761, be and the same

are hereby authorized and approved; and that her acte and nogotiations of



b

41
i

Fage 5.

compromise and settlement of all ¢laims ol whatssever nature againet the
defendant under 4% USCA Y6l for the benelit 5f all beneficiaries under said
act, whornsoever (hey may be, be and ihe same are hereby approved.

a.

I nat the daofendant, Northwest Airlines, Inc., and its agents, ser-
vauts and employees, are raleased, exoneraled and discharged {rom any and
all liability »f any nature whatsoever under 46 USCA 761, &nd otherwise at
law and :n equity because of any claim or claims of any nature arigsing cut
of or in any wise coanmcted with the injuries and death unto Alfred A, Atkine,
suffered on June 3, 196, as a rasult of the accident invoived hersin.

3.

‘That any and all rights which this plaintiff or any of the bensficiaries
hereunder have or may have had against any other persons or eatities in the
accident wiica leé to the death of Alfred A. A king are hereby assigned to
and subrogated o Northwest Airlines, Inc., with {uil righte upon itz part
te proceed againet said pariy or prriies in its own natne or the name of
theee beneficiaries.

4.

That the allocation and apportionment of the procoeds of "his judg-
ment or setilement between the bensficiaries of Alfred A, Atkins; namely,
Brosha Atkine, widow 2f{ Alfred A. Atkins, and Nada Atking, mother of
Alfred A. Atkins, be ap follows:

e Brosha Aiking $ 7000. 00
Ty Nade Atkins 2004, 00

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGELD AND DECRELED BY THE
COURT that the piaintiff execute & release and satisfaction of this judgment,
the same (o be filed with the Court Clexrk, and furthar to execute any and all
insiruments ol receipt, release, compromise and satisfaction that may be

requested by the defendant.



1T 18 PURTHLA GHDERED, ARJUDGEY AND DECRELL BY THE
COURT that all persouy, whomsoover ihey may be, claiming (o be beue-
ficiaries »f 2ired 7. /. bing under 46 USCA 761, and otherwis: at luw or
wquity, ve scarred and sujoined from asserting any claim or clewns ol any
ndture whatsoever against Nosthwest Airlinee, Inc., its agents, servauts
or smployecs, becavse of injuries, damages or claims incident 1o the

injuries and deaih suffereu by Alfred . atkips.

(el

Judge of the United Siates District Court

(OIS .
Attoroey {or bilainiif
3. K. R ".

: £
Attoraey for Brosha A kins

0. K. .
Attorney for Defendant

o At e s it
-



kG

R URTTED BTATES DISTHICH
COWIERN DISTRICT OF O

Edward beirar,

Pleintiff,

Civil No, 5474

va.

~

Charice W, Davidscn, Naomi Davidsorn,
Mutusl Produce=re, Inc., Fred Bachmar, ) F ! L« E D

B et

2standants.

[,

MAR 24 1984
ORDER OF DISMISEAL NOBLE C. HOOD
Clevk, 11 8. District Cowrt
Wt rnge was called for digposition on this
date, and nzisier bhe plaintiff nor ~is counsel, Jack L.
Preeman, aposerad. whereupon
T+ is ardered by the Couri that this accion
be and it ir Sereby dismissed for fallure Lo prosecute.
Deled at Tulsa, Oklahome, this 20th day of

Maych, 190k,

- [ -
Cos G . B

United States District MNidze

B T e ek st B ' ¢ me————



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER Df¥ AUTAORITY, )
a publie corpcration,

Petitioner,

5831

V3.
Civil No,

5L3.52 Acrem of Laml, more

or lesn, in Mayes County,

{kishewa, Gene Crady, ot al.,
Defendants.

NOW, on this the &4%h day of March

considered the application of the petitiocner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners' Report heretofore filed in this proceading
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Lach and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire proserty by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissieners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as te the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that sa:.d Report of Commi::ionezs i&lﬁg herein on the _ Fth

stipiation
day of _ Janusry ,19_ 64 /should be confirmed and approved in

every respsact.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissiorers filsd herein on the 90  day of Janvery 19 64 | ap modified

is final and tle award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein,

The lands and/cr estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:

B e T U AR ot - B e R ' - e ————




|y

TRACT Ho., 5 MF 52 + T, CGR-1 and CR-2

(Fee Titia fc ard Fervetual Rasement upon)

The following descriked land situated in Mayes Jounly, Oldlahoma,
to-wit:

TRACT No. 5 MF 52 + FE (Fee Title to)

All of Lots 5, 7 and 10, and all those parts of Tot L and
the SEL M, lying Nest of the following described linc: Bew
ginning at a point in the North boundary of said Lot 4 165
feet 'sst of the Nnrtheast corner therrof, thence Southerly
parallel to the Bust boundary of said Lot 4 a distance of 495
feet, thence in a Boutheasterly direction to the Southeast
corner cf said Lot 4, thence in a Southeasterly direction to
a point in said SE} N4 825 feet South and 165 feet East of
the MNorthwest corner -hereof, thence in a Southeasterly direc-
tion to a point in the South boundary of said SEL MWL 400 feet
Zast of the Southwest corner thereof; and all of Lot & except
that part described as beginning at a point in the North
boundary of said Lot 6 400 Teet East of ithe Northwest corner
thereof, thence Easterly along said North boundary to the
Hortheast corner of said Lot 6, thence Southerly along the
East boundary cf said Lot 6 a distance of 400 feet, thence
in a Soutiwesterly direetion to a point 750 feet South and
165 fect test of the Northeast corner of sald Lot &, thence
tlesterly parallel to the North boundary of said Lot 6 a dis-
tance of 45 feet, thence in a Northeasterly direction to a
point 165 Tzet West and 330 feet South of the Northeast corner
of said Lot 6, thence in a Southwesterly direction to a point
&G0 faet Vest and 495 feet South of said Northeast corner,
thence in a Northwesterly direction to the point of beginning;
and all tlose parts of the SEi described as beginning at a
point in the West boundary of said SEE 600 feet South of the
Northwést corner thereof, thence in a Northeasterly direction
te a peint 495 feet South and 165 feet East of said Nerthwest
corner, thence Lasterly parallel to the North boundary of said
SEL a distance of 330 feet, thence in a Southwesterly direc-
tion to a point 825 fest South and 165 feet Fast of the North-
wesh corner of gaid SEE, thence Southerly parallel to the
West boundary of caid SE} a distance of 165 feet, thence in a
Southeasterly direction to a poirt 1320 feet South and 330
feet. Fast of the Northwest corner of said SEL, thence in a
Southeasterly direction to a point 1026.3 feet North and 653.4
teet East of the Southwest corner of said SEZ, thence in a
Southeasverly direction to & point 495 feet North and 1155
Teet West of the Southeast cormer of said SEE, thence Hasterly
parallel to the South boundary of said SEZ a distance of 330
feet, thence in a Northeasterly direction to a point 660 feet

North und 495 feet West of said Southeast corner, thence Easterly

parallel to the South boundary of said SE: a distance of 165
feet, thence in a Southwesterly direction to a point in the
South houncary of said SEE 660 feet West of =aid Southeast
corner, thence Westerly along said South boundary to the South-
west corner of sald SE#, thence Northerly aleong the West bound-
ary of said 5B} wo the point of beginning, except that perticn
of said 8B lying South and West oF the County road, containing
193.47 acres ineluding any and &ll right, title and interest

in and to the bed and banks of Grand River incident to the
owuershiip of the above deseribed iland; and

TRACT No. CR-1 (Fee Title io)

A strip of land in sald SEE, 150 feet in width, the center
line of whish is described as follcws: Beginning at a point in
said SE: 1026.3 feet North and 453.4 feet East of the South-
west corner thereof, thence on a curve to the right with a
radius of 1910.08 feet & distance of 714.72 feel to a point
1320 feet Rust and 1297.4 feet North of said Southwest corner,
containing 2.5 acres; ard

o o b, i



T A A - At p— [ —

TRACT MNo. CR.; { Fee Title 4n)

A strip of lend in said Iz, 120 feet [n widih, the center
line =f which 13 described as follows: BHeg nning at a point
in said 8B 1297.4 feet North and 1320 feet Nast of the
Southwest, corner thereof, thence on a curve to the right with
a raduis of 1910.08 feet a distance of 774.17 feet to a point
1308.5 feet Nourth and 561 feet West of the Southeast corner
of said SFj, thence in e Southeasterly direction to a point
in the Bast boundary of said SEZ 1294.4 fect North of said
Southcast corner, containing 3.7 acres;

Al In Scetion 3, T 22 M, R 20 T of the Indian Base and Meri-
dian. Tre three fee tracts containing 199.87 acres.

TRACT No, 5 MF 52 + FE (Perpetual Easement upon }

All of Lots / and & and the SEf N'. except those portions to

be acquired in fee and described ahove, and all of Iet 3 except
that portion described as begimning at 2 point in the North
boundary of said Lot 3 300 feot West of the Northeast corner
thereef, thence Southerly parallel to the East beoundary of said
Lot 2 a distance of 825 feet, thence in a Scutheasterly direc-
tion to a point in the East boundary of raid Lot 3 165 feet
North of the Southeast corner thereof, thence Northerly along
said Fast bounciry to the Northeast corper of said Lot 3,
thence UWesterly zlong said North boundary to tihe point of be-
giming; and those parts of Lot 2, the 53 Nt and the SE
described as fullows: Beginning at a point in the West boundary
of said SY NI} 660 feoet South of the Northwest corner thereof,
thence in a Northeasterly direction to a point 330 fset South
and 495 feet fast of said Northwest corner, thence in a North-
easterly direction to a point in said Lot 2 145 feet North

and 660 feet East of the Southwest corner thereof, thence
Easterly parallel to the South boundary of said Lot 2 a distance
of 165 feot, thence in a Southeasterly direction to a point in
the South boundary of said S% NE} 990 feet East of the Southwest
corner therecf, thence in a Southeasterly direction to a point
in said SEi 330 feet South and 1155 feet East of the Northwest
corner thereof, thence Southerly parallel to the West boundary
of said SIi a distance of 495 feet, thence Easterly parallel to
ithe North boundary of said SEL a distance of 165 feet, thence
in o Southeasterly direction to a point $90 feet West and 1155
Teet Yortl. of the Southsast corner of said SEL, thence Basterly
parallel to the South boundary of said SEl a distance of 330
feet, therce in a Northeasterly direction to a point 330 feet
West and 1155 feet South of the llurtheast corner of said 5EE,
thence Noriherly parallel to the East boundary of s:id ST a
distencs cf 330 feet, thence in a Northeasteriy divsction to a
point in the East boundary of said SE2 195 feet South of the
Hortheast corner thereof, thence Southerly along said Eact
boundary to th. Seoutheast corner of said SE%, thence Westerly
along the South boundary of said S¥} to ths Soutlirest corner
thereof, thence Northeriy along the West bourdaries of said SEL
and ssid Si MEL to the point of heginning eXcept those pertions
of said SEX to be acquired in fee and deseribed above and that
portion lying South and West of the County road, all in Seetion
3, TZ2 N, B 20 E of the Indian Ease and Meridian, containing
172.4 acres.

(Improvements uaken - one hay bara)



5. 5 MF 60
1itle Lo}

The following described land situated in Mayes County,
Oklahcima, to~wit:

Lots 1 and 7 of Section 4, T 22 ¥, R 20 E of the Indian
Base and Meridian, centaining 27.35 acres, including any and
all right, title and interest in and to the bed and banks
of Grand River inecident to the cunership of the above des-
cribed lend.

_ IBACT No. 73F 5 + FE
(Fee Title to and Perpetial Fasement upon)

The following described land situated in Mayes County,
Oklahoma, to-wit:
FEE TITLE to:

All that pert of Low 7 lying Wes: of the following described
line: Beginnirg at a point in the South boundary of said Lot
7 330 feat East of the Southwest corner thereof, thence in a
Northwesterly direction to a point 495 feet North and 165 feet
East of said Scuthwest corner, thence in a Northeasterly direc-
tion to a point in the East boundary of said Lot 7 1485 feet
North of whe Southeast corner thereof; and those parts of the
SEX 89 described as follows: Beginning at a point in the
North boundary of said SEE Sk 330 feet East of the Northwest
corner therszof, thence in a Southwesterly dircetion to a point
in the West boundary of said SE: SWE 495 feet South of said
Nerthwest corner, thence in a Southeasterly direction to a
boint 495 feet North and 495 feet East of the Southwest corner
of sald SFi ST, thence Rasterly parallel o the South boundary
of said SFj SWh a distance of 330 feet, thence in a Southeasterly
direenion to a point 165 feet West and 165 feet North of the
Southeast corner of said SEL SWL, thence in a Northwesterly
direction to a point 330 feet North and 165 feet East of the
Southwest corner of said SE: SWi, thence inm a Southwesterly
direction to a point in the West boundary of said SE% SWi 165
feet lorth of said Southwest corner, thence Northerly along
sald West boundary to the Northwest corner of said SEL 8wk,
thence Xasterly along the Nerth boundary of said SE: SW to
the point of beginning, including any and all right, title and
interest in and to the bed and banks of Grand River ineident
to the ownarship of the above described land in Section 20,
T 23 N, R 21 E of the Indian Base and Meridian, containing 13.54
acres.

PERPETUAL BASFIENT upor:

ALL of Lot 7, the Sid SWk, the Sik SEL, and the SER N SE:
except those parts of said Lot 7 and said SE: Sk to be acquired
in fze and described above in Section 20, T23 N, R 21 E of
the Indian Base and Meridian, containing 104.%Z acres.
(Improvements taken - «ld house)

_ TRACT No. 8 MF 65 FE
{Perpetual Lasement upen)

The following deseribed land situated in Mayes County,
Cklahoma, to-wit:

These parte of the SBi described as rollows: Beginning at the
Southwest corner of said SE, thence Easterly along the South

- cobmerma. i s e AP —— R - . A R



=y

boundary of said SE! a distance of 100 feet, thence in a
Northwesterly direction to a point in the West boundary of
saic SE% 250 feet torth of said Southwest corner, thence
Southerly along said Yest boundary to the point of beginning;
and Leginning at the Horthwest corher of said SE%, thence
Easterly aleng the Morth boundary of said SEE a distance of
990 feet, thence in a Southwesterly direction to a point 330
feet South anc 660 fuet East of said Northwest corner, thence
in a Southwesterly direction to a point 825 feet South and
330 feet Hast of said Southwest corner, thence Southerly
parallel tec the YWest boundary of said SEt a distance of 165
feet, thence in a Southeasterly direction to a point 1155
feet Soush and 495 fest Bast of said Northwest corner, thence
Scutherly parallel to the West boundary of said SEE a dis-
tance of L95 feet, thence Westerly parallel to the South
boundary of said SE% a distance of 330 feet, thence in a
Southwesterly direction to a point in the West boundary of
said SPE 660 feet Noerth of the Southwest corner thereof,
thence Northerly along said “est boundary te the peint of
beginning; znd Peginning at a point in the Horth boundary of
said SEX ACO :set West of the Northeast corner thereof, thence
in a Southwesterly direction to a point 330 feet South and
660 Teet lest of said Northeast eornsr, thence in a Horth-
westerly direciion to a point 165 feet South and 990 feet
West of said Northeast corner, thence Northerly parallel to
the Hast boundary of said SEf to a point in the North boundary
thereol, thence Fasterly along said North boundary to the
point of beginning. All in Section 34, T 23 N, R 20 E of the
Indian Base and Meridian, centaining 24.1 acres.

(Mo improvements tak.n)

- . P ——



IT I8 FURTHIR ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as "perpetual easement” is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdrew the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittently
from time to time, iree and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein deseribed, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands fer any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the constructiorn, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREFD that the estate in
21l of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main procesdings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

VI day o anuary ,19.94 . upon the depositing of the sum

of § 61, 860,00 with the MMM of this Court for the lands

and estates taken in and to the above described land.

R . . .
,"'7‘3 ,A»g/‘f,x&-;,z RS B

e

District Judge

Ao pmpl s M st i



B e o L —

UNITED BTATES DISTRICY COURT FOR THE
VORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA.

The United States of fmerics for the
Use end Bonefit of Butler-Bparks
EBquipment Co., & corporation,

Plaintiff,

vE. Civil Action No. 588l

N. A. Johnsor. and . H. Roane, a Joint
Venture, doirg business as Johnson &

S S N St et Nt ot Nl Nt s sl et N ot

Rosne, nd Unived Btates Fidelity & = e
Guarenty Company, o corporation, ! L £ F
Defendants.
EAR D4
Q R D E R PROIBEE G

Clavk, L8, Dot o e

Comes now Lhe Court end Tinde:

I
Pureuant to gpplication, this court signed sn ordey on February 28,
196k meking the United States of Ameyica and the Digtrict Emgineer, Corps of
Engineers, Tulse, Cklshams, additional partice defendant in the ahove-~captioned

cane.

Iz

The order cxecuted prohibited the additionel partics defendant Trom
neking payuent of s check payable to Johnson and Roane y B doint Venture, but
before the order wee served upon the additiomal parties defendant, the check
vap already plecsed in the United States Mells.

The court finds no resaon for the contirnuance of the temporary restrain-
ing order as lssued on February 28, 1964, for the remson thet the injuries
camplained of do not exist in thet the check was made payable to both parties
and for the further reason the check was alresdy wailed before nobice of the
order or the orvder was recoived Wy the additionsl parties defendent.

IT I8 I'HEREFORE ORDERED, ADTUDGED AND DECREED thet the restraining
order be dissolved and that the United States of Americe snd the Disbyict
Engineer, Corps of Ingineers, Tulss, Oklshoms, be diemissed me parties defend-

ant to this aciion.

TUNTTED STATES DIBTRICT JUDGE

i Tt R - e b s



UWITED 3T4TES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERE DISIRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States cf America, )
Plaintiff,

ve. CIVIL ACTION NO. 4939

55.32 Acres of Land, Mere or Less, Tract No. U-2122E-2
Situate in Nowata an Rcgers Counties,
Oklehome, and Rachel Kell Stimmer,

et al, and Unknown Owners,

el S N S TN

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

1.

NOW, on this __;lil___ day of March 1964, this matter comes on for
disposition on zpplication of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of Judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court,
efter having cxsmined the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

2,

This Judgment spplies only to the estate condemned in Tract Wo.
U-2122B-2 as suci estete and tract are described in the Compleint and the
Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the partiez and subject matter of
this action.

4,

Sexvice: of Process has been parfected elther personally, or by pub-
lication notice, as provided by Rule TlA cf Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause whe sre interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragreph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United Stetes of America the right, power, end authority to condemn
Tor public use ths estete deseribed in parsgraph 2 herein. Pursuent thereto,
on June 3, 1960, he Urited States of America filed its Declaration of Teking
of such deseribed property, and title to the described estate in such property
should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the

Declaration of Telking.

---- A b b s - e e .



i MnbLad debfoppns it

Oa riling of the Declaration of Teliing, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as ostimated compensation for the taking of a cer-
tain estate in subject tracs a certain sum of noney, and part of this deposit
has been disbursed, a6 set out in paregrurh 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking this action, the owners of the estate taken
in subject trac: were the defendants whose names are shown in paragraph 12
below. Such naned defendants are the only persons asserting any interest in
the estate tsken in such trect, all other persons having either disclaimed or
defavlted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the Just compen-
sation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The cwners of subject tract and the United States of America have
executed and filed herein stipulations as to Just compensation wherein they
have agreed that just ccmpensation for the estate condemned in subject tract
is in the amount shown as compensstion in paregraph 12 below, and such stipu-
lations should be approved.

2.

A defiziency exists between the amount deposited as estimated com-
Pensation for susject tract and the amount fixed by the stipulations as to
Just compensatlon, snd the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for
the benefit of the owners. Such deficiency is set out in paregraph 12 below.

10.

IT IS, THEREFORF, CROERED, ADJUDCED AND DEJREED that the United
States of Americe has the righkt, power and authority to condemn for public
use the tract nemed in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is rariicularly des-
eribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Teling filed herein; and such tract,
to the extent of the estate described and for the uses erd purposges described
in such Declaration of Taking, is condemmed and title thereto is vested in the
United States of Americe, as of the date of filing such Declaration of Teking,
and all defendants herein and all other persons interesied in such estate are
forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

1.
IT Is FIRTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREND that on the date of

taking, the owner:s of the estate conderrad Le-ein in eubjert tract were the

WOTEE = s o 2 e e < - St g



defendents whos: names appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the
parties so named,
1z
IT IS FURTEER ORDURED, ADJUDGLD AT DICREED that the stipulations as
to just compensation, menticned in paragreph 3 above, hereby are confirmed;
and the surn therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the

estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NQ. U-2122E-2

Owners:
CGlenn H. Chappell - Lessor interest in the estate taken
Western Hills 0il, Ine. - Lessee interest in the estate teken
Award of just ccmpensation, deposit and disbursals:

Lessor interest Lesgee interest

. se ae

Averds of just compensation :
pursuent to stipulations - - - $300.00  $300,00 : $1,700.00  $1,700.00
Deposgited as estimated :
COMPENSAtion = « = = = = = « - $250,00 = - « = ~ : $1,700.00
Disbursed 0 OGWHETE ~ = ~ = = = = o « = mome o - - - - - $1,700.00
Balance due oWNers - - - = = = = = =~ = $300.00 e none
Deposit deficienty - - = = - = $ 50.00 H none
13.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americs shall depoeit in the Registry of this Court, in this ecivil action
to the credit of Tract No. U.21228.2 the deficiency sum of $S0.00, and the
Clerk of' this Court then shall disburse to Glemn H. Chappell the sum of

$300, 00,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED;

/8/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Asgistant United States Attorney

© 1 e v b e+ o i e £



T, i g in—

URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT TGR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT 0F COKLAHCLLA

United 8tefes ¢ fmerica,
Pirintifl, Mivil No. 5402

va.

Nt

Tract Hos. 4715E-1 & E-2

FLLE D

165.79 Acres of Land, More or Lessa,

dituete in Tulsa, Pawmee, Osage, and )

Creek Counties, Oklehoma, and John B. J
Anderson, et al, and Unknowa Owners, ) MAE 95 1564
) AR e Lk

Defendants. )

NOBLIE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. District Court
JUDGHEHNT

1. Cn this day this ceuse came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of fmerica, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and ths just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the etove tracts, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the
5th day of December, 1963,

2. The Court finds that the Decleration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publicatiocn of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Teclaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, &5 set cut therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Renort of Commissionzrs filed hersin on the 5th day of
December, 1963, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all
tracte covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the
subject trects as fixed by the Commission is set cut in paragraph 6 below.

L, Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated ust compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as just compensation and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such dzficlencies should be depcosited by the Government. These
deficiencies ar: set out in paragraph 5 below.

. Tae Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed belcw in paragraph 6 were the sole owners of the above-captioned

tracts on the date of taking and are entitled to roceive the award thereof.




=
6. T I8, THEREFORY, BY THE OCUST ORIERDD AND ADJULGED:

‘a) The vesting in plaintiil of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taling in wnd to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

ib) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts in the sum of $1,850.00, as determined by the Repor
of Commissioners of December 5, 1963, which report is hereby confirmed end the
sums therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for subject tracts, as
shown by tae following schedule:

TRACT WOS. 4715E-1 & E-2

Owner: Tavid I, Morris & Commissioners of the Iand Office, State of Oklahoma
(Mortgagee )

Award of Just Compensation « - - - - - - = = = « = = = $1,850.c0
Deposited as Ecstimated Compensation - « = = « = = - - $1,550.00
Disbursed 0 OVHET =~ = = = % = = = = = = — = = =« = = = B -0~

Balance due 0 OWNBE = = = = — w = = = = = w »n & = = = $1,850.00
Deposit Leficiency = = = = = = = = = = = = ¢ = = = = = $ 300.00

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of §300.00, with interest at 6% per
annum from May 11, 1962, until the date of deposit of such deficiency. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and direcwed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the arount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the follow-
ing named payees:

lavié R. Morris & Commissionars
of the Land Office of the

State of Oklahoma - - - - - - - - $1,850.00, plus a1l accrued
interest,

Entersd this ,F?Q’X—day of March, 196k,

ALLEN v, BARbBo

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

'\f\"":\".'“ ::\ C"“"l.?'.:'_-,
RODoRT P, Shivios

ROBERT F. ZANTE'S
Assistant U, 3. Attorney

ksm



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Uivil Ho. 5825
vs.
Tract No. 2832-3M
2,102.11 Acres of Lard, More or less,

)
)
)
)
)
Situete in Osag: Courty, Oklshora, )
)
)
)
)

FILED

.

and D. P. Weems, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

Defendants. MAR 205 1984

NOBLE C, #HOOD
PARTIAL Clerk, U, §. District Conrt
JUDGHNERT

1. On this day this cauuse came on for hearing upon the application
of the United Siates of Awerica, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ovnership and the Just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of 95% of the oil lessse interest of the above tract,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that tae Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the subject
matter of this zction; that service of process has been perfected either
bpersonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed tiltle to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. Thes Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owmers of 959 of ihe oll lessee interest of the
above tract on the date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award
therefor.

k. Thz Court finds the emount of $1,282.50 (for the 95% interest in
the oll ieasge), inelusive of interest, is just compensation for the teking of
the estates by tae pleintiff in the above tract, &5 such estates and said trect
are descri 2@ and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking hereto-
fore flled in this cause. The sum of $779.00 wes deposited for the oil lessee
interest into the Registry of this Court as estimsted just compensation for
said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and ¢. R. Colpitt and R. F.

Brownlee, defendants herein, have by the stijulation agreed thet the just



‘_m‘w. R - . s B g § e NW”' ———-——,-.‘._..,.,._I_,__,__w__,__u_*__‘ b = e

R
compensation tr be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of 95% of the oil
lesser irterest svbordinated in the elove tract 1o the sum of $2,282.50,
inclusive of irtereai.

TP 18, THERCFORE, BY THE CCURT CRUERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint end Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referrs
to, as said trect is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plainiiff for the taking
of 95% of the ¢il lessee interest 1s the sum of §1,282.50, inclusive of
interest, of wkich sum §$779.00 has previously bheen disbursed to C. R. Colpitt
and H. F. Browrlee;

(¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit inte the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $503,50, without interest. Upon receipi
of the last-meritioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby asuthorized
and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the

amount hereinaiter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named

payees:
€. R. Colpitt and R, F. Brovnlee...eiessenssae s $503.50,
Entered this - ¥ 7% dey of Merch, 1564,
BLLEM K gl e
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:
RORFRT P4

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Agsistant U. 5. Attorney

ksm

e At - [ —— a it o g



UKITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. L46ho

Tracts Noa. 0-15901E-1
and 0-1591E-2

V.

L7.26 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowatsz County, Oklahoma,
and Julian W, @Qlass, Jr., et al,
end Unknown Cwners,

FILED

[ N N N N R

Defendants. MAT g 1854

NOBLE €. HOCD

Jd U P GMEUHNT |
Clerk, U, 8§ Disteict Couzt

1.

WOW, on this méggzlfi_day of Merch, 1964, this matter comes on
for disposition on eppliestion of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgmens: on & stipulation sgreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after heving examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judsment applies only to the lessor interest in the estate
condemned in Tract Nos. Q-1591E-1 and 0-1591E-2, as such estate and tracts
are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this
action.

3.

The Court has jurdisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either perscnally, or by
publication notice, as providsd by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Aets of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the Uaited States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estate described in pavragraph 2 herein. Pur-
suant thereto, on February 16, 1959, the United Stotes of America filed its

Declaration of Taking of such deseribed property, and title to the described




estate in siuch property should be vested in the United States of America
as of the date cf filing the Decleration of Taking.
6.

On filing of the Decleration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of the Court ac estimated compensation for the teking of certain
estates in “he subject tracts & certain sum of money and a portion of this
depogit hag been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the lessor
interest in the estates taken in subject tracts were the defendants whose
names are shown in paragraph 12 below, Such named defendants are the only
persons asserting any interest in the lessor interest in the estate taken
in such tracts, all other persons having elther dlsclaimed or defaulted, and
such named defendants are entitled to receive the Just compensation for the
estates taken in these tracts.

3.

The owners of the lesscr interest in the subject tracts and the
United States of Americe have execubted and filed herein a Stipulation As Te
Just Compensgation wherein they have aggreed that Just compensation for the
lessor interest in the estatz condemned in subject tracts is in the amount
shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such stipulation should be
approved.

G.

4 deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated com-
pensation for subject tractsand the amount fixed by the Stipulstion As To
Just Compeneetion, and the amount of such defieclency should be deposited
for the benefit of the owners. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12
below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie
use the tractsnamed ir paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses described in
such Declaration of Taking, are condemned and title thereto is vested in the

United States of America as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking,



[T — PR ——

and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estatfes
are feorever barred from asserting any claim thereto.
1l.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGID, AND DECREEZD that on the date of
taking, the owners of the lessor interest in the estates condemned herein in
subject tracts were the defendants vwhose names appear below in paragraph 12,
and the right to just compensation for the lessor interest in the estates
taken herein in these tracts is vested in the parties so named,

2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragreph & above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for
the lessor interest f{n the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS, O0-1951E-1 AND 0-1591E-2

Owners of lessor interest:
Harold Boyd and Jorothy E. Boyd

Award of just ccmpensation

pursuant tc stipulation - - = ~ = = = - $100.00 $100.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - -  50.C0
Disbursed to owners - - - = = = = = = ~ ~ - 50.00
Balance due to owmers = - = - = = = = = = = = = - = & = - =« $50.00
Deposit deficlency = « = = = « = = = = = = = $50.00
13.

Tt Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this
eivil sctior, to the credit of subject tracts, the deficiency sum of $50.00,
and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for subject

tracts the sum of $50.00 to Harold Boyd and Dorothy E. Beyd.

[s/ Bllen E. Barrow

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/e/ Hugh V. Schaefer

HUGH V. SCI'ACFER
Assistant U. 8. Attorney




TR

L e rr cmrn ot s - - B —— e e

o

UNYTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Anerica,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION HO. 4887

VS, Tract No. 5731-C
290.00 Aeres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklshoma, and Heirs o Mayme Levine,
deceased, el al, and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

el e S N N N P )
e
bf
Py
o
5

Clerl

J U n 6 M E N T

1.

New, oa this _ggjiffi day of March, 196k, this matter comes on
for disposition on spplication of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of judmment on an option contract and a stipulation, whereby the
owners have agreed upcn the mmount of just compensation, and the Court, after
having examined <he Tiles in this action and being sdvised by ecunsel for
plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Traet No.
5731~C, as sach estate and trect are described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of Teking filed in this eivil action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

k.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publicaticon notice as provided by Rule 714 of the Federsl Rules of Civil
Procedure on ell parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congrees set out in parsgraph 2 of the Compleint herein
give the United Stetes of Americs the right, power and suthority to condemn
for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on March 11, 1960, the United States of America has filed its Declaration of

Taking of such described property, and title to the deseribed estate in such

R s L - PRI - g g



g - \ e S

property should be vested in the United States of Americe as of the date of
fiting the Decleration of Taking. -
6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposlited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated couwpensation for the taking of the de~
scribed estate in the subject tract, a ceriain sum of money, and all of this
deposgit hag been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

T.

On the date of teking in this action, the owners of the estate
teken in the subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in pare-
graph 11 below. O8ucn named defendants are the only persons esserting any
interest In the esstate teken in such tract, all other persons having either
disclaimed cr defsulted, end such named defendants are entitled to receive
the just compensation for the estate taken in thie tract.

8.

The owners of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed an option contract, as alleged in the Complaint, or have
executed and iled herein a Stipulation As To Just Compensation, wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject
tract is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 11, and such
option contraci and stipuletion should be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, pover, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in paregraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Compluaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate described end for the uses and purposes
described in suel Declarstion of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the Declars-
tion of Teking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested
in such estete are forever barred Ffrom msserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract were

the persons vhose names appear below in parsgraph 11, and the right to just

s o - + e veprm——— e panan R s



SRS - S S A .~

compensaticn for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the
parties so named, as thelr respective initerests appeaxr therein.
11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the option con-
tract and the Stipulation As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8
above, hereby are confirmed; and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the
awards of juat compeneation for the respective interests in the estate
condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. 1-C
Owners:
Iessor intarest:

Estate of Edward ¢. Lewson, deceased - - - - 44,9199
(BEdward ¢. Lawson, Jr. is executor)

Jeasie W. Campbell = = = = = « = = » = = = = 55,081%
Legsee interest:

Clemen A, Timpte and
Portis E. Timpte

Awvards of just compensation, deposit and disburesals:

Lessor Interest lessee Interest

Avards of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation - - $1,800.00 :41,800.00:: i
: st t
pursuent to option - - - - : 1: $20,753.00 : $20,753.00
Deposited as essimated H HH H
compensation - - - - - - - - $900.00 : 13 $20,753.00 3
Disbursed to owners - - - - - - $900.0073: s $20,753.00
Balence due to owierg = - = - - $900.00 : . None s
Deposit deficlency - - = = = - : $900.00:: + None
12,

It Is Purther ORDERED thet the United States of Americs shall
deposit in the Registry of this Court to the credit of the subject tract
the deposit deficiency in the amount of $900.00. The Clerk of this Couxrt
then shall disburse from such deposit for Tract No. 5731-C the balance on
deposit as followss

To Edward C. Lawson, Jr., executor of the estate of

Edvard C. Lewson, deceaped - = - - = - ghol, 27
To Jepaie W. Campbell - = ~ = = = = = ~ = 305,73
APPROVED: e . 7
. /I /i ' . ) ) / ':A‘/ (L‘-L‘--ﬁ—--m— (r;; : ;‘9?‘-""-#-“”"‘-.'-3’-
Bl U Lt et UNITED STATES DISTRICE JUBGE

HUBERT A, MARTOW
Assistant U, S. Attorney



S ——

e o s e g

UNITED STPATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHENAN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States o7 America,

Plaintiff, ; CIVIL ACTION NO, 5409
vs. ) Tracts Nos. 6604-C and
6605~G
198.39 Acres of Land, More or Iess,
Situate in Wowata County, Ollahoma,
and Porest 01l Corporation, et al, -
and Unkuown COwners,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

1=

NOW, cn this _j;jiiii_ day of March, 1364, this matiter comes on
for disposition on application of the pleintiff, United States of Ameriea,
for entry of judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compensation, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for plaintilff, finds:

2,

This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in thz caption above, as such estates and tracts sre deseribed in
the Declaration of Taking filed in thie ecivil action.

3.

The Court hes jurisdlction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action,

b,

Bervice of Process has been perfected elther personally or by pub~
lication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of the Pederal Rules of Civil
Procedure, oa all parties defendant in this cause vho are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.

The Acta of Congresa set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United ttates of America the right, power and suthority to condemn
for public use the estates deseribed in paragraph 2 herein, Pursuant thereto,
on Mey 21, 1962, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking
of such descrived property, and title to the described estates in such prop-

erty should ve vested in the nlted States of America as of the date of

Tiling the Declaration of Taking.

[P P —— B



8.

On fi1ling of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Cowrt as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in the mubject tracts, a certain sum of money, and all of this
deposit has been dirbursed, as set out in paragreph 11 below,

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in the subject tracts were the defendants whose nsmes are shown in
paragraph 11 below. Buch named defendants are the only persons asgerting
any interest in the estates taken in such traets, sll other persons having
either disclaimed or defsulted, and such named defendants sre entitled to
receive the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owrers of the subject tracts and the Unlted States of America
have executed sn¢ filed herein Stipulations Ae to Just Compensetion, wherein
they have sgreed that just compeneation for their respective interests in the
estates condemned in subject tracts is in the amounts shown as compensation
in paragraph 11, and such Stipulations should Le approved.

3.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts nared in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are partievlarly
described do the Jompleint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described snd for the uses and purposes
described in such Decleration of Taking, are condemned, end title thereto is
vested in the United States of America ss of the date of filing the Declars~
tion of Teking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested
in such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the persons vhose names sppear below in pevegraph 12, and the right to
Just compensation for the respective interests in the eatates taken herein

in these tracts ir vested in the parties so named.

[ —— . [N SR R ———— e cmbpr——————



11.
It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, ARD DECREED that the Stipulations
As Te Just Comp:angation, mentioned in paragzraph 8 above, hereby sre con-
firmed; and the sums therein fixed are adopted es the awards of just
compensaticn for the respective interests in the estates condemned in

subject tracts as follows:

TRACTH NOS. 6604-C AND 6605-G

Ouners:
Lessor interegst - Glenn H. Cheppell

Leggee interest - Hidalgo-Willaey 011 Company

lesgsor Interest Iessee Interest

Avards of just compensation,

pursuant to Stipulstions - -~ $300,00 : $300.00 :: $1,850.00 : $1,850.00
Deposited as estimated ; ;; ;
compensation = = - = = - - - $300.00 : £: $1,850.00 :
Disbursed to ovrers - - - = - - ; $300.00 :; ; $1,850.00
Balence due = = - - - -, ; Wone ;; ; Rone
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

bt i © e i bt s i SR e ey e -



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERM DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
GRAND RIVER &M AUTHGRITY, )
a public corperation,
Fetitioner,

vs.
Y givil Ne. 5775

1 tract of land conteining 12&,7

acres, more or less, in Mayes ) =
County, Oklahoma, 0, K. Short, et al., )
Defendants. ) M

ORDER CONFIRMING REPORT OF (OMMISSIONERS WOBLE
Clerl, U, 8

NOW, on this the_ _ day of March ,19 64 , the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Tach and all of the allegations of the said petitien for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire promerty by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand fer jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 3rd

as modified by etipulation
day or Foebruery ,19 64 ;’should be confirmed and approved in

every respsct,

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

=i

i I

71964

(SRR LW

, Dhiaivied

%

i

[
o~
L

9

(RN

of Commissioners filsd herein on the 3¥d  day of February 19 64, as modified,

is final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lards and/¢r estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:



e e e ——




IT I8 PURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED A¥D DECREED that the estate
taken 1s the entire and urencumbered fee siyple title to the lands
designated as "fee title'"; that the estate taken in and toc the lands
designated as "perpetual easement” is the perpetual ripght, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and te inundate intermittently
from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, together with the right to remove, or causes tc be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein deseribed, reserving unto the owners
the right of occuparcy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the gbeve designated and described real estate, as described
in the petiticn, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-

main proceedirgs, was vested in the Grand River Dam Autherity on the

i4th  day of February ,19 64, upon the depositing of the sum
registry
of §__ 18,650,00 with the f%6WK of this Court for the lands

and estates taken in and to the above described land.

OB District Judge



- B T ] ,W.. C e

B S e s

e ey S PR © e

T UNITED SEATES LABVRICL <0
TG MNORTHERE LDISPgiow o G E
et

LavsTamy fopiiini. Uy

HE OORPORATICH, 3 L .
an Ind: ok Gors : s I

rEtLon

flaintid’

BOYLES GALVANLALNG & PLATING
COMPALY , ar Uklahoma Corporation

ENTRY OF JUDGMEN

Furguant o request for Judgment diled 1 the above
styled ~ane, Juwgment is entered in ravor of the Dofendant in
e amoant o §39,326.14, with interest thereon at the
statutory rate, agalnst plaintiff Indisna Steel Tank CorporﬁTION,

a cprperat:on.
Necble C. Hood,

wCJ.en':'i*,: af tha Unitecﬁi&u Statesg
Digtriclt Court for ihe HNorthern
pistrlct of ORlahorms.

By M, M, Ewing, Deputy

R ' A



b . ,‘m P e TSRV e e S

Up TT0.0 S8UARIS DISTRICT COURT FOR Tk
LOHTLWGRE DISTRICT OF OHLAIIOMA

United States ol fmerica,
Plaintiff,
CIVIL ACTION NO. 4973

V5.

Tract {o. 5706-T

FILED

503.Tk Aeres of Land, iiore or Leas,
Situate in Nowata County, Ollshana,
and Hinman Stuart kilem, et al, and
Unlinovn Qwmars,

Defendants.
MAR 30 1964
SRS ERS NOBLE C. OOD
1 Clerk, U. 8. Districe Court

i “ '
WOW, ¢n this _ .~ day of ilarch 1964, this matter comes on for

dispositicn on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of Judpment on e stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court,
after having exemined the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applles only to the ecetate condemned in Tract Ho.
5706-I, sa such sstate and tract are deseribed in the Declasration of Teling
filed in this action.

3.

The Cowurt has Jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

b,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by pub-
lication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on ell partices defendant in this cause who are intercsted in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in parasgraph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United tiates of Americe the right, power and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described in parsgraph 2 herein. Pursuent thercto,
on July 86, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Teking
of such described property, and title to the deseribed estate in such property
should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the

Declaration of Taking.

e A e 0o



i - - [ o

£.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was depogited in the
Reglstry of thic fourt, as estimeted coupensation for the taliing of a certain
estate in the stbject tract a certaln sua of laoney, and none of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out in varagrash 11 belov.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the ovmers of the estate talen
in subject tract were the dcfendants vhose names arc shown in paragraph 11
below. Such nem2d defendants are the enly persons asserting any interest in
the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having either disclaimed or
defaulted, end such nemed defendants ars entitled to receive the just compen~
sation for the estate tzken in this tract.

&.

The owmers of the subject tract and the United Stetes of Ameriea
have exeeuted and filed hewcin a stipulation as to Just compensation vherein
they have agreed thet just ccmpensation for the estate condenned in subject
tract is in the emount showm as compensation in paragraph 1l below, and such
stipulation should be approved.

S

IT 1S, THERIFORE, ORDERED » ADJUDGTD AND DECRILD that the United
States of Americs has the right, power and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly des-
erived in the Complaint and Decleration of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extant of the estate deseribed and Ffor the uses and purposes
described in such Decleration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested In the United States of America, as of July 28, 1960, and 21l defendants
herein and all other persons interested in such estate ape forever barred fran
asserting any cla:m thereto.

10.

IT IS FURTHER ORDIRED, ADJUDGED AND DECRELD thet on the date of
taking, the ovners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract were the
defendants whose rames appear below in paragraph 11, and the right to just e~
bensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the parties

80 nemed.

B B -




s At nian s = e P At R4

11.

IT IS FURTHZR ORDERED, ADJUDG:D AND DECRFED that the stipulation as
to just cowmpensstion, mentioned in paragreph 8 above, herchy is confirmed; and
the sum therein fixed is adopted as the uward of Just coupensation for the
estate condenmed in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. 5706-I

Owmers:

Delores Rozzell « - = - 1/3
Harcus Dale » = « = = = 1/3
Carlie Ethel Dale - - - 1/3

Total Averd of Just Conpensation = « = = = = = = 5ab7.00 $A47.00

Total Deposit of Listimated Compensation 1it.00

Deposit Disburset €0 OWNErs = = w = = = m » = = = = = © @ = = = lone

Balancenueot-mem-------.-..--..-........--..-..‘..5-,11;7,00

12.
IT IS FURTH:R ORDERLD, ADJUDGHD AND DECREID that the Clerk of this Couxrt
shell disburse from the deposit for the subject tract the su of $45.00 to

Delores Rozzell, ul9.00 to darcus Dale, and 49.00 to Carlic Tthel Dale.

/8/ Allen E. Berrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Hugh V. Schaefer

HUGH V. SCHAUFUR
Asalstent United States Attorney




T o “"l.'wp‘““‘kl'w B - AT ST e 2

IV TR OWLTED STATES DISTRICT COURT ¥OP TIE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OV LADGHA

IN THE #ATTRR OF
In Banbruptey No. 7631

R T

€. 0, DUGHES, INC., Heakrupt.

JOURNAL, ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

e the "lst day of December, 1740, this cause came
on to De heax! upon pretrial, pursusnt o vepular setting,
and the Trurstee appeared by hig attorney, Wa. J. Threadgill,
and the respondent., Jim Marrs and Marvin L. Marrs, appeared
by theiv attorievs, John Wheeler, Jr. aad Doyle Watsow.

Altey ztatement of counsel, it appeared to the Court
that no further evidence would be offered by any of the parties,
and the partics were ordeved to itile brie’s covering the iaw and
the evidence in this cauge.

fnd on che tlet day of January, 1:64, the Court,
having convidercd the evidence and the law, found the 1ssues
in favor of the petitioner, Warren L. ‘keComuica, Trustee, and
against the respondents, Marvin L. Marrs and Jim Marrve.

IT 15 THERFFORE ORDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED:

L. The regpondent, Jim Marrs, has reeelved a payment
on behal! of the bankrupt in the amount of $7,368, wlich payment
is a preference and is void under the Bankrustey Act.

Ao Mavren L. MeConnico, Trustee, have judgment againg
Marvin L. Maryrs Sox the sum of $10,214.7%, with interest thereon
at 6% per amawm {ron the 27th day of May, 1060, until said.

“v Apon the payment by either regpondent of said sum
to Warren L. ‘%Comnico, Trustee, such respoondent vhall be on=
titled to file @ peneral claim in this estate and sech general
claim shall be allowed and approved.

BATEDL the o 30tk day of Marcu, i.ud.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

e ——— s B il om 5 1 it R - | b e ——— s 4o



